
From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Date: 

Occupy Santa Rosa 
Tuesday, October 11, 201110:57:03 AM 

This event will take place on Saturday 15 Oct at 1400 at Courthouse Square (Santa Rosa Ave and 3 rd 
St.) No assessed effect on federal property at this time. Courthouse Square is approximately "three (3) 

"city blocks from the John F. Shea Federal Building (777 Sonoma Ave.). 

,Title:: 

.--~--~------~------~~--------.--.--.--------------

(b)(6),(b7)(c)



http://facebook.com/occupySR 

Addedto'the calendar on Tuesday Oct 4th, 2011 3:54 PM 

Area Commander 
DHS/NPPD/Federal Protective Service 

Office 

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)



· +1 (415) 436-8076 Fax 

(b)(6),(b7)(c)



/ 

To: 
Subject: 

~I, 

. RE: Threat Management Division TELCON Brief To GSA Commissioner & Regional! Area 
Commissioners IRT "Occupy" Demonstrations 

Subject: FW: Threat Management Division TELCON Brief To GSA Commissioner & Regional/Area Commissioners IRT 
"Occupy" Demonstrations 

DATE LOCATION GROUPS 
APPROX PARTICIPANTS COMMENTS 

10/13/2011 
occupy Las Vegas) 

On the street in front 333 Las Vegas Blvd (Fed. Court) 

40 None 

Move oli dot org (Splinter 

10/18/2011- present 

400 

LA City Hall, (Near, Federal Court 312 N. Spring St.) Occupy Los Angeles' 

Peaceful when FPS has made contact/FI'ed 

11/01/2011 

Oscar Grant 

Oakland City Hall (Adjacent to CH at 1301ClaySt.) Occupy Oakland/Justice for 

. 500 IRS has ordered their employees to tele-work 

11/03/2011 

Deputy Regional Director 
Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 
450 Golden Gate Ave. 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Offic
CeIU _~._. ___ .. _ . ..:-._ ... __ ". __ ._ ... _."_._._.~ __ ._"_. _____ .~_ .. _ .... _ .. _. __ ~ __ .. ~_._ .. __ ..... _ .. __ .~ ___ . __ . ________ _ 
From:
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 20116:47 AM 
To:

Subject: RE: Threat Management Division TELCON Brief To GSA Commissioner & Regional/Area Commissioners IRT 
"Occupy" Demonstrations 

RDs/DRDs, we are briefing Mr. this afternoon and need specific details from you on when and 
where you have had "Occupy" demonstrations/protests at or near GSA facilities within your region, 
and approximately how many individuals. participated in the event. 

So, your response should look something like this: 

1 

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)



· October 1, 2011 Occupy Washington Ronald Reagan Building approx 
1,000 participants 

Please provide this to (cc'd above) NL T 1300 hrs (EST) 
today. 

Let know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Deputy Director for Operations 
Federal Protective Service 

DUPLICATE

(b)(6),(b7)(c)
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FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERViCE 
.... rOR OFACIAL USE ONLY .... 

CASE NUMBERDll012550 Oco.lrDate O«ur11m~Span 

o Fdlow-up RlIPort lO/lS/2Gll thru lQ/ls/2011 12;20:00 thru 16dll.l:OO 

PRO &. PRO DIR " dhs natioru"ll )jl'lX>teC'tiotl « pX'ogrfl.ma 

NARRAnvliJ 
,See :N~:r.riilt:\ve Continual::i.~ •• !:,:~_:!-__ pa:-=g_e_. ___ ....,... ____________ . ______________ _ 

NLimber 

. Date 
10i:l.5/2011 

V<lllle 

NClCNumber 

NOCNf.!m~ 

o loe<>l !>r_ClIW'D OO--OO·-tl'u;t---.-;------------3-'-S-S-R-epo-rt--...& 
m Clo.lad 0 Unfc~ 

'l'J;:"("~t!.J~~."I .. ""k/u~ .. ~_ .. ___ . _________ ~______ · __ --"":toFtOEt.I<:ll!tJ~EONl'f~ .. _ Pagel of;$. 
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. FEDERAL PROTECilW SERVICE 
"~FOROFFtaALUSEONLY'" . 

~Oll-lO-lS 19r~at~9.~73 

(CM:&; 1# ;))1l¢:J.2550 • CODE II: 1420 , Bt.DG ~: CM-QS"IZZ ) 

SEE: A'.t"l'AC!mlll:N't': 

ORIGINl 

Narrative Continuatfon 

On Saturday, Oct:Qb$r 1.S, 2(111 ;l.t approximately l:2QI;) !:Iour$, ::t. :rwniwtQr along will, ~GtQr 

r.r;!i~ oot. ~t. :.n(!l university Dr. on .. :::-epo;a;t of 011 QeIOO!:.$t;:l:llttion tald.:n1J ph.ce .near f~eral 

lrulp$ctl:»' and I arrivud on seens .and t'.otioed. t:l1at there !»lila 75 people an site for: the call1'3e of 

.... O!x:upy IH.V<fl':aiiW" • '1'h18 detllCl.tStration is in con;\unction */lith oth.!li:!:, ~trai;;ion .. happening axoun.d tM 

country a~ pat't af \:he "Ooot:.p}'" Wall Street". Inapect:Ql!'  and I ~oruiueted toot. pat.rols of' ~U of tM 

federal faa:!.Uties in the $U~Aing area to make sure t.hat t:h&yWl'l!~ Se<!ura atlc:l not hei1l9 d.aIltage(\. 'fru; 

dell'.Kmtltratore ~let·*" all. aetil1.9 in a peacef'!;.! mar.ner a.nd (!IOl:lcluete~ sl\'.a.ll w"lks aroUl".d the i~i~1;.e 4\r~ t·o 

MU&t;:e~ ~p s~pport lor tp-ei~ caUS$. Associated Pre$~ wnQ Q~ sc~ to ~sk~ pictures and to get a~ 

inte~view~ Qf tn~pUblic. 

R:l..verside police Department was on scene to talk to t:he .organi2ers and they reported .to us that. they \~e:t:e 

going t.:o take hands off approach until tile d~monatrat.:o:r:s <\eted in a way that violat~d local laws. They 

were ~t dispatched out at any point during the darl'lOru'ltratiQ).'l., 

. At 1$00 the numberll weJ:'e apprqxima.tely 2DO, and growing slowly !i!.S ti1l1el1'!OV\ed forward·, UVCi'l. clearing th .. 

acBne tlllt t'lullil:m:t:S were .app;ow;imately 2'15 and slowly dealintng. 

IlIS!?OOIt'IOlfl I 'l'he demonstration w-..s peaceful and orgl.\ni~ed ~.ith no ~HM beiil.g diSpacched and 1l.<l . 

in)uri~ ~l:ted, Ctt/U! ~lotl6!'l.. 

'--------------....;...--~~ .. --......... -.. -------------------' 
OFFlCER

CASENUMeER D:l.l012550 
----- --

3lS5 Report 
P~!}2 ¢ 2 

-~- -----~~----- -~-- ------~------- -------~- .~--------
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. From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Friday, October 14, 2011 12:50 PM 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Update: Occupy Riverside 

Page 1 ofS 

We have been approved to have 2 Inspectors to work tomorrow from 1200 -1600 hrs, please identify which 
Inspectors will be working. Have them keep updated if more resources are needed tomorrow. Also, have the 
Inspectors send me the complete 3155 for this event. 

Thank you and enjoy your' time off. 

Area commander(Metro~LA} 
Federal Protective Service 

... -. __ . __ .. _. __ ..... _. __ ._-_ .. _ .. -_. __ ._--_._-.-._._ .... _-._._._ .. __ .-._--_._._._-----.----.. --_ .. _ .. __ .. --.--_. __ ._-_._._._------
From
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2011 02: 13 PM 
To:
Cc:
. Subject: RE: Update: Occupy Riverside 

Unknown if any federal employees are working the weekend, Insp. has been working to get this information· 
already. . 

Number of protesters to expect: unknown. 

Locals will be monitoring. 

Inspector! Canine Handler 
DHS! Federal Protective Service 
Region 9 Los Angeles District 
34 Civic Center Plaza #
Santa Ana, CA 92.701 
0)
C)
F): 714·836-2498 

From
Sent: Friday, October 14, 201112:06 PM 
To: 
Subject: Re: Update: Occupy Riverside 

Ok} thank you. Also, 

Are any federal employees going to be working in the wells fargo building tomorrow? 

Also} is there an estimated number of protesters? 

11/25/2011 

------------~ 

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)
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(b)(6),(b7)(c)
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Are the locah. going to be-Involved, If so. what'i their (ontjn~encv plan? 

This Information should besufflc1ent to go to RegionforOT. Let me kf10W and I'll get back to 'lOll asap. 

Area Commal)der (Metro-LA) 
Federal ProtectiVe Service . 

_ ....................................... -...... _ ...... -._ .. "'-"---' ... .. ... " .. """,, .................. " ........ ,.,.,.,.,.,."., •. , ...................... _-_ ... _-_ ............................... .. 
PrQ

· Sent: Friday, October 14,2011 01:59 PM 
To:
Cc:
~bject: RE: Update: OCCUJ)l{ RiversIde 

In response to your questions: 

Page 2 of5 

1 •. Exact Times of the mlly? "Riverside OCCIlpatfon protest which WI'll begin SetfJrcf8y October 15th at noon. N 

2. My Permits? Unknown. 

3. Witt they be ON fedeial property or only adjacent to'? Adjacent to tJw property at the Malt and we have tenants in 
. the Wells Pargo bank Building. ThIS bank is 1 block north of tile ~rat COtlW. 

4. Planned Civil Disobedience? - dIS possible members Qf this groJJp will mge acts of civil dIsobedience at banks 
and finanCfallnstltutlons and have their protest spill onto the street;, Just as we hwe seen ki New York and Los 
Angeles. " 

5. How many Officers will you need. who is willing to work (feel free to reach out to the Metto and We$t La Units), 
wh~t will be their schedule? Are th9te any Officers/Inspectors oncluty? If not Santa Ana Field Office empfoyees 
$~ wiJlfng to work (Jnspls {wilt leave tire schedulfng of tilese employees up 10 your 
discretion. 

Inspector I Canine Handler 
OHS' F~$t'al Protective $erllice 
Regiol1 9 Los Angeles District· 
34 Civic Center Plaza"#
Santa Ana. CA 92701 
OJ: 
C): 
· F): 714.-636· 249t} 

f.rom~ 
$ent: Friday, October 14, 201111:00AM 
1m

. Cc: 
Subject: RE: Update:OcctiPY RiversIde 

. 

I need rnQl'~ !nforllUlrtiol1 to go to Region fot OT approval. Exact Times of (he rally? Any Permits? VVili they be ON 
federal property or only ~dJacent to? Plartned Civil Disobedience? How many OffJcer:s will you need, who is willing to 
work (Ieel free to f$ach out to the Metro artd \lVest La Units). whatwUI be their $CheQute,? 

11125/2011 

- ~ ------~ - --- ~------
~-~~----- ---~-----~ -- - -------~----- - -- -
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Thanks, 

.--...... -----------------~-......;..----~----. 
From: N
Sent: Friday, October 14/ 201110:50 At-1 
To
Cc:::

. Subject: FVIJ~ Update: Occupy Riverside 
Importance~ Hfgh 

Page 3 of5 

Just received this Inquiry from the Supervfsory Deputy Marshal atthe Rwerside Coons. It appe(!lrs thell:'l i$ a planned 
. ffii3FCh 'Occupy Riverside" that will kick off tomorrow (1 (/15) at !')(ion. I understand this group. has been in New Yom and 
LA fol' some time now. 

Just to make you aware we have a number of Federal faCilities rocated downtown Rive.r'Side to include a facility on the 
MaIn st. Mall. Also we have the Rlverside District and Bankruptcy .courts that are located downtown not too far fram the 
financial institutions mentioned belov,t, 

I have contacted SA who Is attempting to 
gather intel on this event. 

Are there any FPS units on duty this v;eekem that can prtr;lde a response or presence at the Riverside facilities? 

Please advise, 

Inspector / Canine Handler 
DHS! Federal Protective Service 
Region 9 Los Angele$ District 
34 CIVIC Cooter Plaza '1J
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
O
C
F): 714·836-2.498 . 

IlJ25f2011 

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(7)e, (b)(7)f

(b)(7)e, (b)(7)f (b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)

(b)(6),(b7)(c)
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011012550 10/15/2011 
1~:20 

~ -'.---~-.~----

CA8057ZZ . 

3470 12tl1 Street 

Riverside, CA 92501·3801 

-------~----.. -- - - .-~ .. ----.. --

1420: Demonstrations Rnd Disturbances 
01-20.305) 
Demonstration: Peaceful 

1220 Inspector are On 
scene for a d~monstration. 

adv.ises that there are 
approximately 75 people at this time. 
There is media. 

1309 Inspecto dvises he and 
Inspecto are at 3801 University 
Dr, and checked the public defenders 
office and it was status OK, also checked . 
suite the Secret Serv.ice, it too was 
secure. 
Inspectors will be clearing and checking 

,another location. . 

131 dvises they are en route to 
365 Main St., for patrol. 

1351 advises suite is secure, 
officers are clear and mobile. 

140 advises he and are at 
390 Orange St, suite 

1409 dvises suite is secure, . 
officers cLear and mobile. 

141 advises he and are 
checking 3880 Lemon St. 

1416 Building secure, officer clear and 
mobile. 

1507 advises that the protestors 
are at 200 and the location is 3800 block 
of Main S1. Within 50 feet ofthe 
property. R(} media, peaceful. 

1514 advises he an are at 
3470 12th. 

152 advises clear and mobile. 

152 advises they are out at 4470 
Olivewood Ave, Riverside CA. 

153 ad vises officers clear and 
mobile,. address is secure. 

1534 advises he will take CCN 
and emailed notes. 

1613 advises he is status OK. 
advises be is still OK als

advises he is not in area of 
demonstration advises that the 
demonstration was over when he 
requested the CCN, final count was 
approximately 275. no media and 
remained peaceful. 

Status: Closed 

Page 2 of3 
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Denver Me.gacenter 
1~ei7~4FPS-411 

Direct; 

PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNr~BN'l' ~'OR OE'E'ICIAL USE ONLY' (FOUO) 

Proteot it from unauthorized disalosur~ in oomplianoe with applicable orders, statutes, 
and regul~tion~f 

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential and or law en:f:o.ccement . 
sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific individual and purpo.se, and should be 

considered for of:~;i.c~.it·(!. U~H;: only. (FODO) PHS 11042,1(03/051 

. Page 3 of3 
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Dl1()12&7S I0!2UWll 
09:19 

Denver Megacenter 
1-S77-4fPS-41l 
Di~ect:

CA0295ZZ 
Ronald Regan FB & CH 
411 Welll Faurth Street 

Saflta Ani!, CA 927014500 

1420: DemanstratiollS llnd Dist.urbanc\\9 
01-20.305) 
Oel)loll$t!'!ltion! Peaceful 

0919 PSO
advlws that they have approximatoly 1:) 
~opte pr.owsting «134 Civic ('"enter. 

COllummde  is r.m rouro ~Iong 
willi Impecto

G9J8 lc${X't:tDr advise~ lui is en 
rollie to the location. 

{l939 !mpacill dvi.se~ b<: is 
also en 'fOlite. 

104f} 10!ipecW fWV!ses thilt tlw~' 
wi!l1l11 be at th~ loolllioti At jhi$ time fur 
the demonstratioll. HI!\ 8lso advises that 

~'itb GSA i$ on vl$!lion, all 
c&lls slwuld 00 direr.tOO t

oon Illm mth aSA. fuIIPOOtOf 
!Idv~ to use ~ Ilumbei fur 

Santa Ana Fire nepartmmt dispatch 
(714·$42-2315), vrtM1A U!JI,l.I" 
~llCy lill.e (1l4-S42-Zn l.}Hc . 
advis~5 the ptQte~t is fQX Oe~j1)' Ora~ 
COUIlty; 

1154 lnspectm d,li:$~ there $i"e 

approximmely 30 dcm0nslrato['S on 
scene m this time. . 

1222 Inspector adv fse~ there are 
now 7:'; demonstrators ut the location .. 

1300 Inspecto dvifi<\ll. th\ll"e lIro 
now 100 dl.\1llQ!l$tnllors at the loefUion. 

13311ospeClO Ildvim til!;). 
~nstr.a\(lrs are moving P.ast bound on 
4th street Sooth of 411 W Fourth, 

1400 Inspec!m ad¥iS<:$ t@ 
demonstrators have oo.mplmd lbIJ ~ 
tlea! the focatiDn. He ~'Ould like a ("..cw 
i8suro til him.. He is l;1eat" from the (@ft 

atfil.\s1~. 

PROPERTY OE' THe UNITED STATES GOVEfu~MENT FOR CFFIC1AL USE ONLY (FOrrO) 

Protect it fr.om unauthorized disclosure in complianoe with applicable orders, statutes, 
apd regulat:Lons. 

This message (including any attachments) may contain confictel')tial and or J.a't'l enforcement 
sensitive (LES) information intended f()r a specific indiv:i.d~lal and purpose, and should be 

considered for official use only. {FOt)O)DHS 11042.1 (03/05) 
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From: 
Sent: Monday, october 31, 2011 3:51 PM 
TO: 

subject: FW: occupy oakland protest - November 2, 2011 (RDFB Tenants) 
Attachments: shelter in place ppt Feb 2011.PPT 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

Sent on behalf of

As you may be aware, the occupy oakland protestors have planned a: 

Mass Day of Action 
wednesday, November 2, 2011 
9:00 AM, 12:00PM and 5:00PM 
7:00 port of oakland 
14th & Broadway in oakland CA. 

AS the Designated official, I am responsible for emergency and incident management 
relating to the safety and security of employees. At the tenant meeting today we 
discussed the potential impact that occupy oakland might have on our federal 
facilities and I wanted to capture some of the pertinent information discussed at 
the meeting. This effort has gained momentum and because of its proximity to the 
federal buildings could have an impact on employee safety. We have seen BART shut 
down stations that are used by our employees on a moment's notice. while we have 
no specific indication of planned violence, in the past anarchists have caused 
significant property damage. As I stated at the meeting, decisions regarding the 
status of the Ron Dellums oakland Federal Building will be released by my office 
around noon, Tuesday, November 1, 2011. 

In order to ensure that your agency responds to any situation that may arise as a 
result of the protests, the following information is provided: 

You should monitor the situation through local media, i.e., TV, radio. You can 
access additional information at http://occupyoakland.org/ . 

TO find out if the office is closed or otherwise affected due to an emergency, call 
the: 

GSA Hotline (510) 637-1301, FEB (510) 637-1105, FPS (877) 437-7411 

please refer to your agency occupant Emergency plans (OEP) for additional contact 
information and guidance. 

page 1 
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should you need to leave the building or should an evacuation occur, ensure that you 
bring any personal belongings, i.e., medication, purses, keys, work identification 
for building access . 

update your emergency contact information with your manager. 

Floor wardens are emergency response personnel and may be required to assist in the 
event of an emergency. They should ensure that communication tools are operational 
and make sure escorts and alternates are assigned and available to assist any 
disabled employees should the need arise. . 

At any time, we may find it necessary to shelter in place. consequently, I have 
attached a shelter in place (SIP) power point. SIP is a short-term safety measure 
ordered as a result of situations such as civil disturbances or criminal activity 
outside the building. 

If a SIP is ordered, you should remain at your workstation and wait for further 
instructions which could include relocating to an interior room away from windows, 
shutting and ,securing all windows and doors, and turning on a radio and listening 
for further instructions. DO NOT EVACUATE THE BUILDING. Ensure that you have 
emergency supplies and the necessary personal items, i.e., medication, food, water. 

It is important that we all remain calm, follow instructions and communicate with 
managers and cooperate with emergency response personnel. 

You should consider alternate means of transportation as public transportation and 
surface routes may be impacted. 

carpool matching 

BART Express Services 
510-465-2278 

AC Transit 
510-839-2931 

A 1 ameda/oakl and Ferry 
<http://www.eastbayferry.com/> 

County Connection 
925 676-7500 

calTrain/SamTrans 
1-800-660-4BUS 

Transit info 
<http://www.511.org/> 

SF Muni 
<http://www.sfmuni.com/> 

union city 

www.rideshare.511.org 

www.bart.org 

www2.actransit.org 

www.eastbayferry.com 

www.cccta.org 

www.caltrain.com 

www.511~org 

www.sfmuni.com 
415 -673-MUNI 

510-471-1411 

Golden Gate Ferry www.goldengateferry.org 
<http://www.goldengateferry.org/> 

LAVTA (Livermore Amador) WWW.'LAVTA.ORG <http://www.lavta.org/> 
925-455-7500 

Santa clara county Transportation - VTA 
408-321-2300 

page 2 
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vallejo - BaYLink Ferries 
<http://www.baylinkferry.com/> 

www.baylinkferry.com 

vallejo Transit 
<http://www.vallejotransit.com/> 

877-643-3779 

707-648-4666 
www.vallejotransit.com 

WestCAT, (Hercules) 
<http://www.westcat.org/> 

www.westcat.org 
510-724-7993 

From: 
sent: Monday, october 31, 2011 3:32 PM 
TO: 

subject: occupy oakland Protests - Nov. 2, 2011 

AS you may be aware, the occupy oakland protestors reportedly are planning: 

Mass Day of Action 

wednesday, November 2, 2011 

9:00 AM, 12:00AM and 5:00PM 

7:00 Port Oakland 

14th & Broadway in oakland CA. 

page 3 
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AS the senior commissioner's Representative, I am responsible for emergency and 
incident management relating to the safety and security of employees. I conducted a 
tenant meeting today to discuss the potential impact that occupy oakland might have 
on our federal facilities. This effort has gained momentum and because of its 
proximity to the federal buildings could have an impact on employee safety. We have 
seen BART shut down stations on a moment's notice that are used by our employees and 
while we have no specific indication of planned violence, in the past anarchists 
have caused significant property damage. As stated at the meeting. my decision 
regarding the status of the Ron Dellums oakland Federal Building will be released 
around noon, Tuesday, November 1, 2011. 

In order to ensure that our agency responds to any situation that may arise as a 
result of the protests, the following information is provided for oakland and San 
Francisco IRS ~mployees and employees outside of the Bay area that commute into 
oakland 12th Street civic Center station: 

In light of our past experiences, managers should consider allowing flexi place and 
liberal leave 

You should monitor the situation through local media, i.e., TV, radio. You can 
access additional information at http://occupyoakland.org/ 

TO find out if the office is closed or otherwise affected due to an emergency, call 
the 24/7 Emergency Hotline: (866) 743-5748, select option 3 and follow the prompts. 

should you need to leave the building or should an evacuation occur, ensure that you 
bring any personal belongings, i.e., medication, purses, keys, work identification 
used for building access.. . 

update your emergency contact information with your manager. 

Floor wardens are emergency response personnel and may be required to assist in the 
event of an emergency. They should ensure that communication tools are operational 
and make sure escorts and alternates are assigned and available to assist any 
disabled employees should the need arise. 

Attached are the occupant Emergency plans (OEP'S) for the oakland and San Francisco 
offices which provide critical contact numbers, procedures and actions to be taken 
during an emergency. 

At any time, we may find it necessary to shelter in place. consequently, I have 
attached a shelter in place (SIP) power point. SIP is a short-term safety measure 
ordered as a result of situations such as civil disturbances or criminal activity 
outside the building. 

If a SIP is ordered, you should remain at your workstation and wait for further 
instructions which could include relocating to an interior room away from windows, 
shutting and securing all windows and doors, and turning on a radio and listening 
for further instructions. DO NOT EVACUATE THE BUILDING. Ensure that you have 
emergency supplies and the necessary personal items (i.e., medication, food, water) 
available at work. . 

We expect that communication regarding this event will be provided to oakland and 
san Francisco employees by email. If the need arises, we will use other methods to 
communicate emergency instructions. 
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It is important that we all remain calm, follow instructions and communicate with 
managers and cooperate with emergency response personnel. 

You should consider alternate means of transportation as public transportation and 
surface routes may be impacted. 
carpool matching www.rideshare.511.org 

BART Express services 

AC Transit 
510-839-2931 

Alameda/oakland Ferry 
<http://www.eastbayferry.com/> 

county connection 
676-7500 

calTrain/samTrans 
1-800-660-4BUS 

www.bart.org 

www2.actransit.org 

www.eastbayferry.com 

www.cccta.org 

www.caltrain.com 

510-465-2278 

925 

Transit info www.511.org <http://www.511.org/> 

SF Muni 
<http://www.sfmuni.com/> 

union city 

Golden Gate Ferry. . 
<http://www.goldengateferry.org/> 

www.sfmuni.com 
415 -673-MUNI 

510-471-1411 

www.goldengateferry.org 

LAVTA (Livermore Amador) 
925-455-7500 

WWW.LAVTA.ORG <http://www.lavta.org/> 

Santa clara county Transportation - VTA 

vallejo - BayLink Ferries 
<http://www.baylinkferry.com/> 

vallejo Transit 
<http://www.vallejotransit.com/> 

www.baylinkferry.com 
877-643-3779 

www.vallejotransit.com 
707-648-4666 

408-321-2300 

WestCAT (Hercules) 
510-724-7993 

www.westcat.org <http://www.westcat.org/> 
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From: 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 10:29 AM 
TO: 
subject: RE: GENERAL STRIKE & MASS DAY OF ACTION - oakland CA - wednesday 
November 2, 2011 
Attachments: image002.jpg 

Thank FYI - AC is actually meeting with the oakland federal 
stakeholders today regarding this huge issue. 

District commander 

Northern District - Northern california & pacific Islands 

DHS/FPS 

450 Golden Gate Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

ofc 

cell 

From: 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 10:22 AM 
To
subject: FW: GENERAL STRIKE & MASS DAY OF ACTION - oakland, CA - wednesday November 
2, 2011 

Fyi - Occupy oakland 

From: 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 10:09 AM 
To: '
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subject: FW: GENERAL STRIKE & MASS DAY OF ACTION - oakland, CA - wednesday November 
2, 2011 

Liberate oakland, Shut Down the 1% 
GENERAL STRIKE & MASS DAY OF ACTION 
wednesday November 2, 2011 

Below is the proposal passed by the occupy oakland General Assembly on wednesday 
october 26, 2011 in reclaimed Oscar Grant plaza. 1607 people voted. 1484 voted in 
favor of the resolution, 77 abstained and 46 voted against it, passing the proposal 
at 96.9%. The General Assembly operates on a modified consensus process that passes 
proposals with 90% in favor and with abstainJng votes removed from the final count. 

PROPOSAL: 

We as fellow occupiers of oscar Grant plaza propose that on wednesday November 2, 
2011, we liberate oakland and shut down the 1%. 

We propose a city wide general strike and we propose we invite all students to walk 
out of school. Instead of workers going to work and students going to school, the 
people will converge on downtown oakland to shut down the city. 

\ 

All banks and corporations should close down for the day or we will march on them. 

while we are calling for a general strike, we are also calling for much more. people 
who organize out of their neighborhoods, schools, community organizations, affinity 
groups, workplaces and families are encouraged to self organize in a way that allows 
them to participate in shutting down the city in whatever manner they are 
comfortable with and capable of. 

The whole world is watching oakland. Let's show them what is possible. 

picture (Device Independent Bitmap) 
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Sent: Fri Oct 28 15:40:59 2011 
subject: occupy oakland/sF Protests 

Hello et al, 

I want to take this opportunity to brief you on the impact that Occupy Oakland and 
san Francisco (SF) protests may have on our federal facilities. The encampments at 
the Frank Ogawa plaza are within 5 minutes walking distance of the Ron Dellums 
oakland Federal Building. Based on the link below and the news media there is a 
protest scheduled for November 2, 2011 with the intent of shutting down businesses 
in the surrounding oakland areas. The protestors encampment was shut down on 
Tuesday, october 25, and as a result protestors have increased significantly in 
number. subsequently, there was the threat of SF police shutting down the 
encampment in San Francisco but it was postponed due to SF city officials meeting 
with protestors. However, the possibility still exists that SFPD might proceed with 
shutting down that encampment. 

http://www.occupyoakland.org/ 
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My primary concern is employee safety. when we have situations of this kind, BART 
shuts down and will bypass stations that are impacted. The oakland BART station is 
a primary hub and the 450 Golden Gate and 100 1st Street SF offices are located near 
major BART stations. secondly, during the early evening hours anarchists arrive to 
the area(s) and significant damage is usually done to surrounding businesses as well 
as creating an unsafe environment. 

Things to consider: 
-classes in the oakland training center during the week of october 31 

Revenue Agent Training week of 10/31 
-Flexi place and liberal leave 
-call site with TOD's ending at 6:30PM 
-BART closures creating commute challenges www.bart.org <http://www.bart.org> 
-Traffic delays and streets blocked off in the immediate area 
-Some San Jose employees commute on the BART line through oakland 
-No indication at this time as to the impact to San Francisco POD's 

I have coordinated a tenant meeting in oakland on: 

Monday, october 31, 2011 at 10:00 AM 
conference Room H 

General services Administration (GSA), Federal Protective services (FP~) and I 
will be responding to agency/tenant concerns and working on a communicatl0n strategy 
that will allow us to either release employees or conduct a shelter in place. I am 
waiting to hear back from the Designated official for the San Francisco offices. I 
will email you as to the status and any plans that we make at the meeting. 
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From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 3:28 PM 
To: 
Cc: 
subject: FW: possible oakland Protest Activity 

please see AC input regarding this afternoon protest. I am also copying 
SSA as they may not have a current POC on the FEB. 

District commander 

Northern District - Northern california & Pacific Islands 

DHS/FPS 

450 Golden Gate Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

ofc 

cell 

From: 
sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 3:15 PM 
TO: 
subject: possible oakland protest Activity 

Due to today's removal of the "occupy oakland" group from Frank ogawa Plaza (oakland 
city Hall), there is a strong possibility of protest activity in the downtown 
oakland area tonight to disrupt the evening commute, starting about 4:00 pm. 
supervisors, Managers and Agency Heads may wish to consider implications on their 
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. 
employees' commute; both driving as well as public transportation, and evaluate if 
early dismissal is appropriate. . 

Area commander 

DHS / Federal protective service 

Region 9, Northern District - oakland & San Jose 

Desk:

Mobi

E-mail

From: 
Sent: 27, 2011 12:24 PM 
TO: 
subject: FW: Tenant meeting 

Federal protective service 

National protection & Programs Directorate 
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subject: oakland Federal Building 

As you are well aware, the police have moved in this morning to close the encampment 
at city Hall. please be advised that the oakland Federal Building is open as 
normal. The rotunda doors are closed as a precaution and entrance is made available 
through the side doors on either side of the rotunda. BART City Center exit is now 
open. The streets are now mostly open with the exception of 14th street between 
clay and Broadway. we have been advised that there is a possibility of a protest 
this afternoon, however, nothing concrete as yet. The situation remains fluid and 
would suggest you stay abreast of the day's events by periodically checking inon 
local media stations (TV, radio) and BART.gov. 
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Area commander 

DHS/NPPD/Federal Protective service 

office 

+1 (415) 436-8076 Fax 

Mobile 

+1 (877) 437-7411 Emergency Dispatch 

From: 
Sent: wednesday, October 19, 2011 15:2~ 
To: 
subject: FW: occupy wall Street protestors 

FYI-Sounds like all is OK in San Jose. 

Sent from my BlackBerry wireless Handheld 

Area commander 
Federal protective service - Region 9 
Northern District / oakland & San Jose 
offic
cell: 
Dispatch: 415-556-1492 
e-mail:

From:
Sen
To: 

subject: RE: occupy wall Street protestors 

AS I write this, they have moved along to the next corner and the KGO-TV truck has 
gone also. I have a clear view from my office. 

, From:
Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2011 1:43 PM 
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subject: occupy wall street Protestors 

I received a call from employee in san Jose informing me that at 
approximately 1:30 today the occupy wall Street protestors showed up at the San Jose 
office in our open air lobby area. She thinks there are about 20 - 25 protestors on 
site. Also, channel 7 news media is on site. 

From: 
Sent: wednesday, october 19, 2011 3:29 PM 
To: 
subject: RE: occupy Wall street protestors 

will be getting updates. 

Area commander 

DHS/NPPD/Federal Protective service 

office 

+1 (415) 436-8076 Fax 

Mobile 

+1 (877) 437-7411 Emergency Dispatch 

From: 
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I 
i· 

Inspecto

I see that commander sent this message to commander hose out of 
office message directed me to you. I left you a voicemail message at

My concern was that there might be some residual violence or actlvlty following the 
arrest of five. individuals last evening at the Justin Herman plaza encampment .. 
presently, I see no media coverage of any current activity. 

Any additional information is appreciated. 

Thanks. 

From: 
Sent: Monday, october 17, 2011 8:08 AM 
To: l 
Cc: 
sec
subject: Residual Protest Activity from the weekend 

commander

Good morning sir. 

Does FPS have any information this morning related to this weekend's occupy protests 
"arrests" which would have any residual impact on our offices in Downtown San 
Francisco / Mission? 

Thanks and as always we know you will provide any updates as you learn of them. 

From: 
sent: Friday, October 14, 2011.3:08 PM 
To: 

subject: FW: scheduled protest - 14th & Broadway - oakland, CA 

AMENDMENT:. AT THIS TIME FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE (FPS) IS NOT SURE IF THE FEDERAL 
BLDG WILL BE IMPACTED BY THIS PROTEST MARCH: 
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From: Denver Megacenter 
Sent: Thursday, october 13, 2011 5:44 PM 
subject: Demonstration-peaceful/unplanned-spot Report-Region 9-11D036617 

Spot Report 11D036617 
Denver Megacenter 
Event ID 11036617 
operator

1. crime/Incident: 
Demonstration-peaceful/unplanned 
2. summary: 
At 1657 (pacific) a contract guard reported from the Federal building located at 300 
North Los Angeles Street, Los Angeles, CA and advised (50) protestors with the 
occupy wall Street movement were marching toward the Federal building. officer 

and Inspector .arrived at 1658 (pacific) to monitor the demonstration. 
At 1715 (pacific) officer Slater advised that the number of protestors had risen to 
approximately (125) and media was present. He advised that all demonstrators were 
currently moving toward the 200 block of West Temple Street. No, further information 
available at this time. 
3. Date/Time of Incident: 
10/13/2011 @ 16:57 pacific 
4. city/state: 
LOS Angeles, CA 
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5. Point of Contact: 
officer
6. Case control Number: 
Not yet available 
7. Incident Activity Code: 
1420 
8. Building Name: 
Federal Building 
9. Address: 
300 North Los Angeles street 
10. Agent/officer Assigned: 
Not yet available 
11. prepared By: 

12. Megacenter Notification: 
10/13/2011 @ 18:15 Mountain 
13. Authorized By: 

(Area commander) 
14. Transmitted: 
10/13/2011 @ 18:44 Mountain 
15. Spot Report #: 
11D036617 

Denver Megacenter 
1-877-4FPS-411 
Direct:

PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) 

protect it from unauthorized disclosure in compliance with applicable orders, 
statutes, and regulations. 

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential and or law 
enforcement sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific individual and 
purpose, and should be considered for official use only. (FOUO) DHS 11042.1 (03/05) 
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couthouse square, Santa Rosa, CA 

Event Type: 

Protest 

Join us in solidarity with #occupywallstreetl 

640_occupysr2.jpg original image ( 1024x1326) 
640_occupysr2.jpg 
<http://www.indybay.org/uploads/2011/10/04/occupysr2.png> original image ( 
1024x1326) <http://www.indybay.org/uploads/2011/10/04/occupysr2.png> 

http://facebook.com/occupysR· 

Added to the calendar on Tuesday ,Oct 4th, 2011 3:54 PM 

Area commander 

DHS/NPPD/Federal " . protectlve service 

office 

+1 (415) 436-8076 Fax 

Mobile 

+1 (877) 437-7411 Emergency Dispatch 

From: 
Sent: Thursday, october 06, 2011 6:16 PM 
TO: 

subject: Re: planned Event at san Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Flagged 

Many thanks So FEB is up to date on information that may effect federal 
facilities/employees? Thanks again. 

original Message 
From
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Sent: Thursday, october 06, 2011 08:13 PM 
TO: 

subject: RE: Planned Event at San Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 

I have been including in informational emails for every event we are 
aware of that we assess may affect one of our facilities. The exception was for a 
time when they didn't let us know her email address has changed. she is now back on 
it. 

We passed no information on these occupy SF events since they have not and we have 
not heard any information that they will affect federal facilities under our 
jurisdiction. I cannot guarantee that we will always have something to say to the 
FEB for each of the event that occurs in SF. That is just not possible. When we know 
something I pass it on and the possible effects it may have to the FEB. As I cannot 
send raw information to the FEB, I write two emails one internal to FPS and one to 
the FEB, property managers, USMS, courts, and certain agency heads or reps. 

Area commander 
DHS/NPPD/Federal protective Service 

office 
+1 (415) 436-8076 Fax 

Mobile 
+1 (877) 437-7411 Emergency Dispatch 

-----original Message-----
From: 
Sent: Thursday, october 06, 2011 17:46 
TO: 

subject: Re: Planned Event at San Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 

coordination with the FEB is very important. we should add them to our distribution 
list. are you our FEB POC? 

Original Message -----
From: 
sent: Thursday, october 06, 2011 06:48 PM 
TO: 

subject: Re: Planned Event at San Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 

We constantly advise the stakeholders in affected areas. 

----- original Message -----
From:
Sent: Thursday, october 06, 2011 02:32 PM 
TO: 
cc: 
subject: FW: planned Event at San Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 
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From: 
Sent: Thursday, october 06, 2011 5:49 PM 

subject: Re: planned Event at San Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 

Follow up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: completed 

-----
From:
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 07:30 PM 
To: 

subject: Re: Planned Event at San Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 

who is acting ND DC? I need one POC for this. 

----- original Message -----
From: 
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 07:20 PM 
To: 

subject: RE: planned Event at San Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 

Thanks I'll pour in my east bay guys about 3pm, unless you tell me 
you need them earlier. I'll also reach out to the Fed Exec Board with 
the additional info we get between today and tomorrow. Let me know what 
else you need and we'll work it. 

Area commander 
DHS I Federal Protective service 
Region 9, Northern District - oakland & San Jose 
Desk: 
Mobil
E-mail: 

-----original Message-----
From: 
Sent: Thursday, october 06, 2011 5:l5 PM 
To: Me

subject: Re: planned Event at san Francisco, CA (UNCLASSIFIED) 

The protest at the FRB has had no effect on the commute. It is localized 
to the FRB. This information has just been confirmed with SFPD. 

There are participants of the protest that took partin ours at 90 7th 
this afternoon, maybe about two dozen. 

They are now marching to the FRB along Market. They announced they will 
be back here tomorrow for the die-in. I have every uniform in oakland, 
SF and SJ working tomorrow's protest. I anticipate it being larger than 
today's and will probably draw from the occupy SF group. Barriers are in 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Wednesday, October 05,2011 3:21 PM 

Subject: RE: "Occupy Portland" set for Thursday at noon 

Thanks! 

From:
Sent: Wednesday, October 05,2011 3:17 PM 
To:
Cc: 
Subject: RE: "Occupy Portland" set for Thursday at noon 

Page 1 of 1 

On Thursday 10/6/11 at approximately 12:00 pm in the afternoon an Anti War Protest will be marching in the 
downtown area. The protest organizers have not announced their route or intended destination. The organizers of the 
protest are saying they are peaceful. Traffic issues stemming from the protest appear to be the only real impact on 
Federal operations. FPS will be monitoring the protest. If the protest appears that it will directly impact your facility. I 
will call you and coordinate our response. 

Sincerely 
Area Commande

From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 04,2011 4:40 PM 
To:
Cc: 
Subject: "Occupy Portland" set for Thursday at noon 

Hi 
Do you know anything about this "Occupy Portland"? The gathering spot is only a few blocks from us 
and the march to the courthouse could take them right by our building. This could be a concern to 
employees and might also disrupt transportation, especially since it is planned to begin at noon on 
Thursday. 
Will there be stepped up security/police in the area? 

This may be something we would want to warn folks about. 

Here is a link to their site: 

Shortcut to: httQ:/jPcCURYQortland. orgl 

Please let me know what you think. 
Thanks, 

11123/2011 
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From: 
Sent: 
Subject: 

Monday, October 31, 2011 7:24 PM 
*UPDATE*-Demonstration-Violent-Spot Report-Region 10-110038761 

Spot Report 11D038761 
Denver Megacenter 
Event 10 11038761 
Operator Sl17 

***UPDATE***10/31/2011 @ 18:32 Pacific 

At 18:32 (Pacific), Acting Area Commande advised that FPS and the Portland Police 
have decided to stand down for the night and not remove people from the park until 
additional personnel can be on location. 

There currently are 
approximately 10 tents and 20-30 people in the park. No further information. 

1. Crime/Incident: 
Demonstration-Violent 
2. Summary: 
FPS Acting Area Commander advised of approximately 15 demonstrators with the group 
Occupy Portland in the Terry Shrunk Park, 1220 Southwest 3rd Avenue, Portland, OR, that 
have been in the area since approximately 03:30 (Pacific). Inspectors
Special Agent and the Portland Police Department are on scene. At 13:47 (Pacific) 
the demonstrators were given a verbal warning to move off of property, and did not comply. 
At 16:00 (Pacific) there were approximately 200 demonstrators in the area with media on 
scene. The demonstrators were asked again to depart the area and were not compliant, with 
one subject attempting to incite the group. Acting Area Commander advised that the 
demonstrators appear to have a mob mentality. FPS and the Portland Police Department are 
observing the group to see if they calm down. FPS and the Portland Police Department are 
coordinating a response. No further information was available at the time of this report. 
3. Date/Time of Incident: 
10/31/2011 @ 13:47 Pacific 
4. City/State: 
Portland, OR 
5. Point of Contact: 
Inspector
6. Case Control Number: 
Not Yet Available 
7. Incident Activity Code: 
1910 
8. Building Name: 
Terry Shrunk Park 
9. Address: 
1220 Southwest 3rd Avenue 
10. Agent/Officer Assigned: 
Inspector
11. Prepared By: 

12. Megacenter Notification: 
10/31/2011 @ 19:32 Mountain 
13. Authorized By: 
SOP 
14. Transmitted: 
10/31/2011 @ 20:23 Mountain 
15. Spot Report #: 
11D038761 
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PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) 

Protect it from unauthorized disclosure in compliance with applicable orders, statutes, 
and regulations. 

Note: This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential and or law 
enforcement sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific individual and purpose, 
and should be considered for official use only. (FOUO) DHS 11042.1 (03/05) 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31, 20115:23 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

FYI 

Standby for more details over the next 12-16 hours. We may be looking sending additional resources to Portland 
tomorrow. 

District Commander 
Federal Protective Service - Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 07:00 PM 
To:
Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

Commander 
Special Agents Inspectors and I attempted to have the protestors 

remove the tents from Terry Shrunk Plaza. The protestors actually started removing their tents without us taking 
direct action. At approximately 3:00 pm two things happened at approximately the same time. Portland Police 
had a stabbing and a splinter protest which drew down their manpower they were going to support us with. This 
left only a handful of Portland Police Officers and our small crew. Next one of the people in the crowd turned out 
to be a counter protestor with a handgun and a concealed weapons permit. We detained the person until we 
determined that he wasn't wanted and had him remove the gun and himself off property. The person wasn't cited 
or arrested. This incited the crowd which quickly grew from approximately 20 protestors to 200 protestors. 
Portland Police and FPS stood down due to the excited state of the crowd. 

Region 10 FPS will be sending three inspectors and one District Commander to Portland tomorrow to help 
with our response. Portland Police Commander wants to coordinate with FPS an early morning 
removal (4:00 am) of the tents and protestors tomorrow morning. Michael Moore (Hollywood Film Director) is at 
Terry Shrunk Plaza right now and is getting the crowd excited and having them bring more tents onto Terry 
Shrunk. Multnomah County just arrested someone across the street from the crowd with another gun. 
Sincerely 
Commande

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31,20114:25 PM 
To: 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

Fyi 
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District Commander 
Federal Protective Service - Region 10 

32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 06: 16 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 
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They had a permit for a speaking engagement on federal property, not a camping permit on federal property. Not 
sure what they had or didn't have with the city, in their park. But, as expected, when the city started kicking them 
off city park property, the looked across the street at that nice fancy federal park and they were like rats off a 
sinking ship ..... as soon as GSA saw our photos of them rOiling into TS park, they reversed their "kinder, gentler" 
way of thinking and asked us to remove them ..... So, within the last hour, we and the City of Portland have begun 
to remove them .... at least that was the last word I had heard. We are sending three more troops down to help 
keep it cleared out over the next couple days. I've cc'd our District Commander, he will be on scene 
tomorrow morning and can update/advise at that time. 

Deputy Regional Director 
Pacific Northwest/Arctic -Region 10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 4:05 PM 
To: 
Subject: Fw: Occupy Portland 

Can you help me out? I had to clarify this afternoon that permit the protesters had was a city permit and not 
from GSA permit. What led us to think they had a permit from GSA? 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 05:10 PM 
To:
Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

You near a phone? 
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From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 5:32 PM 
To:
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 
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I just spoke to the PAO for GSA in the Portland area. I have cc'd her on this email. She clarified one note that 
we need to change in the statement below. The permit that the protestors have is from the City of Portland and 
not GSA. There is a city park right next to the Federal area and the four tents spilled over from the city park. Two 
city parks have been made available by the city for all demonstrations and FPS is working with the City to enforce 
the decision to have all demonstrators stay off of Federal park property. 

Very Respectfully, 

Director of Public Affairs 
Federal Protective Service 
800 North Capitol Street NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20536 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 5: 10 PM 
To:
Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 
Importance: High 

Does the below work? 

From:

11/23/2011 
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Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 4:50 PM 
To:
Subject: FW: Occupy Portland 
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There has been a change in our posture concerning the Occupy Portland campers. Since a larger number of 
protestors have occupied the park, FPS and the Portland Police Bureau will enforce the prohibition against 
overnight camping/setting tents in Terry Schrunk Park. The protestors will be encouraged permits for daytime use 
of the park. This effort is supported by GSA and the City of Portland. The City of Portland is making 
arrangements with protestors to use two city parks for their activities. 

Very Respectfully, 

Director of Public Affairs 
Federal Protective Service 
800 North Capitol Street NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20536 

DUPLICATE
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Subject: Invitation: Call with the Portland Mayor's Office @ Mon Oct 3110am -11am 

Location: 

Start: 
End: 

Recurrence: 

Meeting Status: 

Mon 10/31/2011 10:00 AM 
Mon 10/31/201111:00AM 

(none) 

Not yet responded 

Required Attendees: 

Invlte.lcs (2 KB) 

Call with the Portland Mayor's Office 
When Mon Oct 31 10am -11am Pacific Time 

Calendar 
Who 

Going? Yes <https:/lwww.google.com/calendar/event? 
action=RESPOND&eid=aDNvZTM5NDhxa2RoZTdiNmtqYmlnbGk1cnMgbWljaGFlbC5jLmZvc3RlckBkaHMuZ292&rst=1 
&tok=MjEjZGVubmIzLndhbGtlckBnc2EuZ2920DkOMWM1YWI50GJjYjg4YjhmNjE30TMyN2MxM2ViYzVhYzkwZjlwYQ&ct 
z=America%2FLos_Angeles&hl=en> - Maybe <https:/lwww.google.com/calendar/event? 
action=RESPOND&eid=aDNvZTM5NDhxa2RoZTdiNmtqYmlnbGk1cnMgbWljaGFlbC5jLmZvc3RlckBkaHMuZ292&rst=3 
&tok=MjEjZGVubmlzLndhbGtlckBnc2EuZ2920DkOMWM1YWI50GJjYjg4YjhmNjE30TMyN2MxM2ViYzVhYzkwZjlwYQ&ct 
z=America%2FLos_Angeles&hl=en> - No <https:/lwww.google.com/calendar/event? 
action=RESPOND&eid=aDNvZTM5NDhxa2RoZTdiNmtqYmlnbGk1cnMgbWljaGFlbC5jLmZvc3RlckBkaHMuZ292&rst=2 
&tok=MjEjZGVubmlzLndhbGtlckBnc2EuZ2920DkOMWM1YWI50GJjYjg4YjhmNjE30TMyN2MxM2ViYzVhYzkwZjlwYQ&ct 
z=America%2FLos_Angeles&hl=en> more options» <https:llwww.google.com/calendar/event? 
action=VIEW&eid=aDNvZTM5NDhxa2RoZTdiNmtqYmlnbGk1cnMgbWIjaGFlbC5jLmZvc3RlckBkaHMuZ292 
&tok=MjEjZGVubmlzLndhbGtlckBnc2EuZ2920DkOMWM1YWI50GJjYjg4YjhmNjE30TMyN2MxM2ViYzVhYzkwZjlwYQ&ct 
z=America%2FLos_Angeles&hl=en> 
Invitation from Google Calendar <https:/lwww.google.com/calendar/> 
You are receiving this courtesy email at the account because you are an attendee of this event. 
To stop receiving future notifications for this event, decline this event. Alternatively you can sign up for a Google account at 
https:/lwww.google.com/calendar/ and control your notification settings for your entire calendar. 

1 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, October 31,2011 7:31 AM 

Subject: RE: Terry Shrunk 

Commander 
There are approximately six tents and ten people. We asked them to move and they felt it 
was their right to stay. 
Sincerely 

-----Original Message----­
From: 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 5:55 AM 
To: 
Subject: Terry Shrunk 

how many people have setup camp in Terry Shrunk and they did refuse to take down 
their tents when asked correct? 

District Commander 
Federal Protective Service - Region 10 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Sunday, October 30, 2011 11 :46 PM 

Phone for with Portland PD at reference possible occupy camp 
setting up. 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 2011 4:31 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Terry Shrunk Plaza 

Will you please provide and I updates on the Terry Shrunk Plaza situation as time permits? 
has been asked to keep out Regional Office up to dale. We appreciate the support of you and 

your team. 

Thank you, 

11 /23/2011 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 2011 4:31 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Occupy Phoenix Flyer 

http)lwww_policeone . com/Officer-Safety larticles/4561 860-5 hoot -a-coP-:.f!yer -surfaces-in -Arizl 

'Shoot a cop' flyer surfaces in Ariz, 
A disturbing fiyer found at 'Occupy Phoenix' says cop killers are the 'good guys' 

By PoliceOne Staff 
PHOENIX, Ariz. - A fiyer surfaced at 'Occupy Phoenix' that encourages the shooting of 
police officers, asking "When should you shoot a cop?" 
A sheriffs deputy found the disturbing fiyer at the Cesar Chavez Plaza and reported it to the 
Arizona Counter Terrorism Information Center, according to KPHO. Officials informed all local 
law enforcement agencies, who are investigating. 
"Our investigation has begun, we're trying to determine who distributed those fiyers. Who 
authored those," Bart Graves of the Arizona Department of Public Safety said. 
Two 'Occupy' protesters claimed their group was not responsible, and they told 1V reporters 
that the message doesn't help the movement's image. 
Al though officials say no credible threats against law enforcement have been uncovered, the 
fiyer chillingly advocates for cop killers and elevates them to almost hero status, 
Conservative B)(I:e reported. 

''The next time you hear of a police officer being killed "'in the line of duty: take a moment 
to consider the very real possibility that maybe in that case, the 'law enforcer' was the bad 
guy and the 'cop killer' was the good guy," the fiyer reportedly read. 

Inspector
Federal Protective SelVice 
U. S. Department of Homeland Security 
Region 10 Northern Command 
620 E 10th Avenue 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

11 /23 /2011 
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From : 

Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 2:46 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: FW: Occupy Portland 

You have from the Western Command. Once you have a time and place for them to report let 
them know. 

Thanks 

District Commander 
Pacific Northwest/Arctic - Region 10 
Federal Protective Service 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidentia l and or law enforcement sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific individual 
and purpose, and should be considered for official use onl ~ . (FOUO) S 11042.1 (03105) 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 2:41 PM 
To:

Cc:
Subject: RE : Occupy Portland 

It will be Stand by for travel details and work schedule. Chances are you will be down there 
at least a couple of days, possibly till the end of the week. 

Thanks to everyone who volunteered. 

DUPLICATE
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 2011 2:44 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

All, 

The decision has been made to send 3 Inspectors to Portland starting tomorrow and remain in Portland over the 
next week to help support the Southern Command (2 Western , 1 Eastern). Once your folks have been identified 
please send there names to Commander so he can assign them a shift to work and tell them when and 
where to report. 

is out sick so jf you can identify someone from the Eastern Command to drive to Portland 
tomorrow I would appreciate it. 

Note: This would be a good time to reinforce with your personnel to have a flyaway bag ready to go along with all 
of their riot gear. 

Thanks 

District Commander 
Pacific NorthwesUArctic - Reg ion 10 
Federal Protective Service 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

This message (including any attachments) may contain confiden l ial and or law enforcement sensitive (lES) information intended for a specific individual 
and purpose, and should be considered for official use oilly. (FOUO) S 11042.1 (03/05) 
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from: 

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 9:48 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Fwd: Terry Shrunk 

FYI 

~M _ _ ______ porwarded message ----------

Date: Mon, Oct 31, 20 II at 9:25 AM 
Subject: Terry Shrunk 
To:
Cc:

Page I of I 

As you are already aware, Occupy Portland has moved into Terry Shrunk Plaza. I would like to recommend 
that GSA management and FPS management work together on a solution to this issue. Some things to consider 
are the following

Sincerely 

Acting Area Commander 
Federal Protective Service 
Region 10 
620 SW Main Street Suite 108 
Portland, OR 97205 

11 /23/20 11 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 7:23 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Fw; Terry Shrunk Plaza 

Just heard on the news this AM, that the group is talking about expanding into Terry 
Shrunk park. Please keep me posted since I have the sidewalks over there torn up. 
It is not planned to pour until may be next week ... 

On Mon, Oct 31 , 201 1 at 4:54 AM, wrote: 
All, 
We have responded Terry Shrunk for a repon of tents in the park. Wi ll keep you posted. 

From
Sent: Friday, October 28, 20 11 12: 15 PM 
To
Cc

Subjecl: Rc: Fw: Terry Shnmk P137 .. 1 

Thanks I just spoke 10 wi th PHC Landscaping and she is going to check on the trash. I-Ier 
people have not been complaining about extra work. but the custodial crew may be address ing it. 

I propose we wait on chalk removal until next week - after it rains th is weekend. 

I walked by the park around 5 PM yesterday and didn't see the tent, but there were about 10-1 5 people 
hanging around. 

On Fri, Oct 28, 2011 at 10:02 AM \\~o te: 

Quick update on marks on sidewalk ... we have done locates for the demo of the 
sidewalk .... so don't remove ... 1 was over there last night and noticed what might 
be taken as chalk marks. I noticed last night also that a tent was up in the brick 
ring ... not sure if it was taken down prior to 10 pm. I would ask PHC if they see 
more trash at the va rious cans around the park ... 1 am sure some or a lot of trash 

11 /23/20 11 
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is making it's way over to the park. I think the power is on in the park ... micro 
phone being used ... or maybe they had a generator ... seeing a lot more generator 
showing up around the camp. 

On Fri , Oct 28, 2011 at 9:48 AM wrote: 
Thanks for your input. I spoke to and told him we will not turn the sprinklers on, but 
will consider the other suggestions. I have genera l concerns about the trash because the c ity park 
seems to be accumulating tons of trash. I'm concerned that some of it may gravi tate to our park if 
we start removing it. 

I did not notice the chalk yesterday when I walked through. If we get some rain , mother nature 
might solve thi s problem for liS. We are suppose \0 get some rain today and Sunday. I f we still 
have a chalk problem next week, J'II talk to PH C about pressure washing. 

I will also call PI-IC about trash removal. They arc probably doing things already under the 
performance con tract and might need to ask for reimbursement for some above standard services. 

On Thu, Oct 27,2011 at 3:58 PM, wrote: 
I agree with

On Thu, Oct 27, 20 11 at 3:49 PM wrotc: 

I I !23!20 I I 

Any thoughts on these proposals? 
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From:
Sent: Thursday, Oclobcr 27, 201103:43 PM 
To:
Cc
Subject: Terry Shrunk Plaza 

Hi

Page 3 of 4 

FPS has some good ideas about Terry Shrunk Plaza I would like to run by you. 
• Have PHC pressure wash the chalk marks from the bricks. 
• Turn the Sprinklers on more often. 
• Have PHC make sure the park is picked up more often. We found Irash thai had been at the 

park a couple of days. 

• Turn power off to the park . 

Sincerely 

Acting Area Commander 
Federal Protective Service 
Region 10 
620 SW Main Street Suite 108 
Portland, OR 97205 

Thank you 

11 /23/20 11 
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From: 

Sent: Friday, October 28 , 201 1 10:50 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Fw: Terry Shrunk Plaza 

I would hope that they are moved out by the city next week 
I heard on the news or somewhere that a lot of the tents are not being used at 
night...and it seems that they put them up to show a larger group than they really 
have .. . 

On Fri, Oct 28, 2011 at 10:43 AM wrote: 
Intcresting. They don't have a permit and I told a couple of them they could not insta ll a canopy. 
Thcy must wait until they think we are gone for the day and put it up. 

Thanks for looking out for liS. 

On Fri, Oct 28, 20 11 at 10:35 AM, wro te: 
I was there at 6 pm - big white event tenUcanopy and I thought a small tarp tied 
off to a tree or two. They actually post people around the location to patrol on 
who is looking in or to restrict access to the location while the meeting is being 
conducted .... very strange. 
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From: 

Sent: Wednesday , October 26, 2011 2:3 1 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Why weren't we notified? Fwd: Special Downtown Traffic Update 

Hi
It seemed like he lISC to - but we have some interna l changes here 100 we need to address - who 
is here at Gus) doesn't always send the notices to Gus tenants - it comes from in the Hatfie ld 
office (k ind of confusing). From what I understand would forward notices to the property 
managers and they would send Ollt accordingly. At Hatfie ld, often the Marshal s would notify the PM's 
there. With gone, I don't know if they st il l do that either? 

Personally 0 think most would agree) I'd rather have more notice than not enough. Since it often has to do 
with crowds around our bui lding J think it's a great idca to share with our tenants? 

It turns ou did send out a no lice today but my name was misspelled so I didn't gel it :> . I'm 
trying to encourage to change it so that will send out all Gus notices. We'll see 
what we ean do!!! 

Thanks! 

On Wed, Oct 26, 20 11 at 2: 13 PM wrole: 

Hi

Did used to send out alerts like this in the past? I am still picking up the pieces after resigned and 
apologize if it was FPS. 

Thanks 

From
Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2011 12:07 PM 
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To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Why weren't we notified? Fwd: Special Downtown Traffic Update 

I-Ii - I just got this forwarded from a friend. 

We use to get these notices as a heads up . 

Is there some reason we didn't get it via GSA and/or fPS? 

Maybe I missed it? 
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From: 

Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2011 10:18 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subjec t: RE: Demonstration Today-Downtown Portland 

Chief 
I don 't have much intelligence on the march. I checked with our Threat Management Branch and there is no 
intelligence that they are targeting any specific federal facilities. I will ensure one of our Inspectors will check on 
the Downtown Office during the march tonight. 
Sincerely 

Acting Area Commander 
Federal Protective Service 
Reg ion 10 
620 SW Main Street Suite 108 
Portland, OR 97205 

From
Sent: Wednesday, October 26,201110:11 AM 
To:
Subject: FW: Demonstration Today-Downtown Portland 

Inspector

It Is my understanding that you are now the FPS Area Commander, having replaced As an introduction 
I am the Chief Security Officer for FBI Portland Division. I handle all security matters re lated to our Oregon 
offices. to inc lude the new field office const ruction site, which has Paragon System guards. 

I am forwarding an e-mail regarding the downtown demonstration. I am wondering if you have any additiona l 
information regarding the planned march. 

lastly, I am requesting FPS to patrol our building during the protest. We do not have building security, or at 
least none to speak of. Crown Plaza building owners, has an unarmed guard that is more of a 
receptionist than security. 

Thank you, 
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From: 

Sent: Friday, October 21, 2011 7:34 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Occupy Portland 

Page 1 of 1 

So, the mayor left out of the country yesterday leaving no direction on what he wants done with the campers. The 
protestors are calling for a march throughout downtown at 1130 today (anticipate major traffic jams during lunch). 
PPB is really getting fed up and the downtown business owners are putting pressure on them to clear them out. 
A coalition of business owners announced yesterday they will be suing the Parks Dept for allowing the 
demonstration because shoplifting has skyrocketed. The guy brandishing the gun a few days ago was also no 
help. We may see some clashing today. 

Special Agent 
Federal Protective Service 
NPPD/DHS 

This message (including attachments) may contain confidential and or law enforcement sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific individual and 
purpose, and should be considered for official use only (FOUO). DHS 11042.1 (03/05) 
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From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 20,2011 5:38 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Fw: permit for plaza for placement of a publicly-usable canopy request 

All , 
I spoke to today about hi s e·ma il and the permit. He is basically in the same 

si tuation as the others I have spoken to regarding this permit where they cannot sign or be responsible 
for the group. 

J advised him that we don't want a canopy insta ll ed nor any alterat ions or improvements to the park. 
We need someone who can be responsible and accountable for any damages to sign the permit. I f they 

don't have someone who can fill thi s ro le and sign as a execut ive group for the permit, I'm not sure what 
we can do. I understand that he was going 0 address this issue to their general assembly and determine 
what they want to do. 

I also advised him that we plan to do some sidewalk repairs starting next Wed, and I also need to cut 
down some dead trees when we have access to some funds. 

On Thu, Oct 20, 20 11 at 4 : 1 0 PM wrote: 
Just the NTE 30 days 

On TllU, Oct 20, 20 11 at 3:59 PM wrote: 
I cannot think of any thing else. 

Sent from my Blackberry 

11 /23/2011 
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fro m
Scnt: Thursday, October 20, 20 II 05:36 PM 
To

Cc:
Subjccl: Re: fw: permit for pla:m for placement of a publicly-usable canopy request 

OK. I wi ll adv ise them that we will not authorize the construction of a canopy. Nor arc we interested in any 
improvements. I wi ll also ask them what timefram cs they expecting to request a penn it for use. 
Anything else that I mi ght be missing. 

From:
Sell t: Thursday, October 20, 20 11 05;09 PM 
To:

Cc:
Subjcct: RE: Fw: permit for plaza for placement of a publicly-usable canopy request 

All, 

Sincerely 

Acting Area Commander 

Federal Protective Service 

Region 10 

620 SW Main Street Suite 108 

Portland, OR 97205 

From: 
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Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 2:01 PM 
To
Subject: Fw: Fw: permit for plaza for placement of a publicly-usable canopy request 

FYI. .. since the gentleman is not the rep and is not responsible, I will disagree with allowing the construction 

of the canopy. 

Thanks! 

Sent from my Blackberry 

From
Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 03:50 PM 
To
Cc
Subject: Re: Fw: permit for plaza for placement of a publicly-usable canopy request 

Under Title 41 101-20.407, no alterations to public areas are allowed without prior approval. 
Approval can't be given unless GSA determines that changes to GSA's space should be made to 

encourage and aid in the proposed use. Permitccs making a lterations must make provisions 10 

ensure the safety of users and the prevention of damage to property. 

So, you must make a determination thai GSA wan ts a canopy placed in the plaza to encourage and 
aid those people there (which I don't know that you can do since the requester says anyone can use 
it). Then all the restric tions he would like placed upon his responsibility cannot be granted. He wi ll 
be responsible for anyone's safety under or near the canopy and for any damage to our plaza from 
the canopy's use regardless of who causes the problem. 

More importantly, Title 41 101-20.402 (c) requires that all permits involving demonstrations and 
ac tivities which may lead \0 civil disturbances should be coordinated with the Chief, Law 
Enforcement Branch before approval. You should ask the law enforcement branch if they want a 
canopy placed there. They might have issues with a canopy restricting movement or vision or 
encouraging people to remain in Ihe Plaza after hours. I th ink based on issues that have been going 
on with the "Occupy" movement in New York and Scattle, we can assert that it is a demonstration 
or activity that could lead to a civ il disturbance. 

I would start with Law Enforcement first. If they have no problems with us issuing a permit and 
allowing a canopy to be erected, then you can make your dete rmination as to whether GSA wants 
to allow this change 10 encourage of aid in the lise of the Plaza. 
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On Tim, Oct 20, 20 II at 9: lOAM, wrOlC: 

Hello

Can you assist wi th this? Please see the be low. 

Thanks, 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From:
Date: TI1U, Oct 20, 20 II at 9:08 AM 
Subject: Fwd: Fw: permit for plaza for placement ofa publicly-usable canopy request 

Hell

Please see the below. GSA has been approached by Occupy Portland to lISC our Terry Shrunk plaza. 
GSA has been go ing back and fo rward on getting a pemlit iss lied to the organization on lISC of the 
space. Please adv ise on the canopy request issue . 

Thanks, 

------- --- f-ofwardcd message ---------­
f-rom
Date: nlU, Oct 20, 20 11 at 7:50 AM 
Subject: Fw: pcrmit ror plaza ror placement or a publicly-usable canopy requcst 
To
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FYI. 

Can we gel lega l to review this e-mai l 10 son out what they arc saying 
and advise on what we should o r should not agree to? I r YO li agree, can 
you send it up the chain o f command and get it forwarded to legal? 

--. -- Original Message -----
From:
Sent: Thursday. October 20, 20 II 09:35 AM 
To:
Cc:

Subject: Rc: pennit for plaza fo r placement of a publicly-usable canopy 
request 

Thanks for yo ur interest and e-mail. Your language in this e-mail adds 
some complexity. I need to check with my management and probably Icgal 
counsel to so rt out what we can and cannot incl ude in the pennie 

----- Original Message -----
From: 
Sent: Wednesday, October 19,201 1 07:42 PM 
To:
Cc:

Subject: Rc: pennit ror plaza ror place ment o r a publicly-usable canopy 
request 

J-I 
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I'm the one who will be personally responsible and unconnected to any 
organization for this permit. 

I just have a few clarifications and questions to try and get us on the 
same page. The point of this permit application are twofold: 

I} To allow placement of a canopy for when it rains to protect people 
who use the park for free speech purposes. 

2} To reserve specific times each day to enable open free speech which 
will be protected by said canopy. I am flexible and am open to working 
around other uses of the park including overlapped usage (if another 
applicant would like canopy protection, for example, I can help provide 
for such). 

I do not plan on limiting myself any activity at the plaza that takes 
place as this permit shouldn't lead to a restriction of what takes place 
beyond what restrictions are already in place for unpermitted use. 

There are existing activities going on at the premises not directly 
connected to my proposed activity. I propose merely placing a canopy 
above the theater area of the plaza for the public benefit of anybody 
who wishes to use during inclement weather. The activities I am not 
responsible for and already taking place are happening and will happen 
regardless of whether or not a canopy for protection from the weather 
will happen. 

I am willing to assume liability for the proper assembling and taking 
down of mentioned canopy. I do not plan on incurring any additional 
security, utility, and trash-related expenses by ensuring that no trace 
of the temporary structure is left during the hours in which it is not 
pennitted. I want to ensure that if any such expenses plan on being 
incurred by the management company and charged to my pennit that I will 
abandon the permitted uses and discontinue the penn it rather than incur 
such charges. 

I primarily want to make it clear that my activity -- placing a canopy and 
taking it down at certain scheduled hours each day does not incur any 
incidental liability from actions that may take place by a neighboring 
encampment with which I am not personally connected and have not been 
involved with. Their organization has neither approved nor disapproved 
of any individual to represent them in matters related to the plaza. 
In discussion with the general public -- some camping and some not -­
at the plaza, it has been noted that a canopy would provide a benefit 
that I am willing to help with. The proposal is to support such a 
protected canopy as long as the neighboring encampment or any other 
activity substantially increases traffic to the plaza that would benefit 
by such proactive protective measures. 

As a permit-applicant for the use, I am willing to help with property 
management in supporting that uses of the plaza are kept in compliance 

11123/2011 
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with whatever laws arc in place relating to the plaza while the permit is 
in place for the hours in which it is permined. But I can't reasonably 
take on li ability for actions that may take place outside the scope o f 
th is permit as I have men tioned. I can only guide, not fo rce. 

I also want to ensure that wh ile the time duration is open ended. I want 
to be clear that it is also mutually open-closab le. I f ei ther the 
property manager or myself deem that it is not acceptab le to continue 
the arrangement, J onl y ask that there be one hour's not ice on either 
party to end the pcnlli ttcd usc and cancel the pcnnit. NOIiec by phone 
is preferabl

If thi s arrangement sounds agreeable in spirit, [ can fill Oll l the 
paperwork as soon as poss ible. But I would like to nail down these 
clarifications before agreeing to the language presented on the 
app li cation so that we both know what the expectati ons are on both our 
parts. 

And lastly , three may be one exception to the above regard ing utilities. 
There are automatic sprinkler systems on the grounds. I am willing to 
incur a reasonab le expensc to adjust the sprinkler timing to avoid 
coinciding with the most popular uses of the plaza (avo iding the time 
period between 7pm and I Opm) most days. 

I would rather not s ign the permit until I know all oC the cond itions. 
Is sign ing the pennit a requirement for discuss ing understandings and 
conditions as you imply below? 

On Wed, OCI 19,20 11 al 02:44:13 PM -0700 wrOle: 
> Mr
> Attached is our permit application foml in a fillable pdCfonnat. If 
yo u 
> have any questions or problems filling out the form, please let me know. 
> I am out of the office right now, so If yoll can fill-out, scan, and 
> return in an e-mail that would be best. Howeve r, if you want to submit 
a 
> hard copy, you can drop it ofT at our GSA office in the
> Courthouse at 620 SW Main Street, Room 108. Our front door and 
recept ion 
> should be opcn and ava il ab le from 8 AM to 4:30 PM. If you call me after 
you 
> have it fill ed alit and signed, I might be ab le to meet you. 
> As di scussed last week wi t please be advised that Terrry 
> Schrunk Park is only available from 7 AM to 10 PM and closed outside 
those 
> hours. After you submit and sign the permit. I Bean adv ise you of some 
of 
> ollr other conditions. 
> 

11 /23/20 11 
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> 

> 
> 
> 
> On Wed, Oct 19.2011 al I :59 PM
wrote: 
> 
> > thank you sir 
» 

USA 
WGS84: 45.5438N. 122.6295W: GMRS: WQLN518 

-.- .. -. -- ..... --- .-. -.. -. . - . APRS: 144.39M; 147.040M +.6in 
PGP key D52 D8145=43 B2 BI2C 3823 030B A389 3759 B372 822F D52 D 8145 
PN: 11.1 .. 1 ... 1 .. 1.1 ... 11 .. 1.1 .. 1.11 ... 1.1 .. 1.1 .. 111 ..... 11 .1.1 .. 1 
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This e~l11aill11essage and any att<lc hments to th is e~ ll1 a il message may contain con fidentia l 
infonnation belonging to the sender which is lega lly pri vi leged. The informati on is intended only 
fo r the usc of the ind ividual or entity to whom it is addressed. Please do not fo rward this message 
without pennission. I f yo u arc not the intended rec ipient or the employee or agent responsib le for 
delive ring it to the intended rec ipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distri bution or taking of any act ion in reliance on the con tents of thi s transmission is strictly 
prohibited. !fyou have received this transmission in error, please notify me immediately by 
telephone or return emai l and delete and destroy the orig inal email message, any attachments 
thereto and all copies thereof. 
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From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 8:50 AM 

To: 

Cc : 

Subject: Re: Fw: permit for plaza for placement of a publicly-usable canopy request 

I think we need to discourage overnight camping or the appearance of overnight camping. so my 
recommendation is that we requi re them to remove it when they arc not using it or when the park is 
closed al 10 PM everynight. 

However, I'd like to get the input 01" GSA manage ment , FPS, and lega l on thi s e-mail. 

On TilU, Oct 20, 20 11 at 8:33 AM, wrote: 

Do you have a problem with setting up a canopy. il"that is all he does? Have we allowed 
others 10 set up canopies? 
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From : 

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 5:22 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Terry Schrunk Sidewalk Repa irs 

Concur. 

Sent from my Blackberry 

From
sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2011 06:21 PM 
To
Cc:

Subject : Re: Terry Schrunk Sidewalk Repairs 

I support your plan. Good job! 

Thanks. 

0 11 Wed, Oct 19, 20 1 I at 4:01 I'M wrotc: 
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I think s tarting the demoli tion next week wou ld work well. I f I get a permit request, I can write that 
they need to work around our const ruction as a condition of usc. My opinion is that showing that we 
have a plan to repair the trip hazards and gett ing the work started should reduce our ri sk and liabi li ty 
with a ll the people that are hangi ng around the park these days. 

and
Any objections? 

I'll call the CiIY, bU l l expect that getting the grate a lit next Wed, should work. If nol, I can tI) ' to pull 
il and slo re it in the basement o f EG \vW. 

11 /23/20 1 I 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6) (b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(5) (b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6) (b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)



Page 2 of5 

(b)(6)

DUPLICATE



Page lof3 

From : 

Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2011 2:41 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Terry Schrunk Park - Request for a Permit 

- just a quick update on the sidewalk repair. . and I have moved the start 
date out 90 days, due to the protesters. We will not attempt to demo the sidewalks 
until the protest is over and all have left the park blocks. 

On Wed, Oct 19, 201 I at 2:28 PM wrote: 
All , 

Please be advised that I have been contactcd by a from Occupy Portland. They 
havc obtained some sort of liab il ity insurance and have iden tified someone who can sign for a permit. 
I'm going to send him the penn it application forlll . I understand that they have been havi ng some 

meet ings at Terry Schrunk and they want to formali ze the process and get a permit. 
As di scussed with an will stress thm the permit would only be for lise 

between 7 AM and 10 PM at night and 1 will onl y grant 30 days at a time. 
I will also put in some caveats on the form stressing no overnight camping. to s tay out and protect 

the landscaping, and advise the III that we have some work planned to repair the sidewalks and some 
tree removals. 

Jfyou have any o ther condi tions for the permit. please let me know. I can add thcm when thcy 
submi l. 

On Tue, Oct 18, 20 11 at 2:53 PM, James Si lk wrote: 
llUlIlks,

FYI, they sti ll haven'l subm ined a perm it request. I saw a large message board there today, so I think Ihey 
havc becn using Terry Schrunk fo r some gatherings . 
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From
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 20 II 03:26 PM 
To
Cc:
Subject : Terry Shrunk 

Hi

Page 2 of3 

Acting Area Commander 

Federal Protective Service 

Region 10 

620 SW Main Street Suite 108 

Portland, OR 97205 

fhank you 
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From: 

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 3:44 PM 

To: 

Subject : fw: Terry Schrunk Park 

Fyi 

From
sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 05:39 PM 
To :
Subject : Terry Schrunk Park 

I just wanted to give you another update ... 
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I was told there were about 40-50 people in the park at around 1400hrs, they were having a meeting of some 
sort. I don 't know jf you guys didn't want them in the park, but I wanted to give you a heads up. 

Tha nks, 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2011 9: 53 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject : Re: Terry Shrunk Plaza 

Correct. No one has submitted a permit. My impression is the group decides things through their general 

assembly, but there is not an executive group that can sign and be accountable for the actions of the group. 

When I checked on Fri, they did not appear to be using Terry Schrunk, but I w ill go by and check this morning 

and let you know if anything has changed. 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 17, 201111:29 AM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: Terry Shrunk Plaza 

I will let provide us an update. The last I heard nobody was will to step up and sign the penni!. 

On Mon. Oct 17,2011 at 9:20 AM wrote: 
Hello

What is the latest on thc Occupy Portland and our park? 

Thanks! 

Sent Crom my Blackberry 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Thursday, October 13, 2011 4:09 PM 

Page I of3 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Emergency Evacuation Rally Point 

Importance: High 

- thank you very much for your quick turn around on this. The VBA will use a location in 
Tom McCall Waterfront Park; due east of our offices between the Rose Festival Building and 
the Hawthorne Bridge . 

- would the Federal Plaza be good for the IRS? 

and 
- there is enough space for VBA and your agencies in Waterfront 

Park .. . does this work for your offices? 

All - Keep in mind that this is only unti l Lownsdale Square is vacated by the "Occupy 
Portland" protest. 

Please let me know your plans for th is short term need. 

Thank you . 

From:
Sent: Thursday, Odober 13, 2011 3:22 PM 
To:
Cc:

Subject: Re: Emergency Evacuation Rally Point 
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First and Main Federal Agencies IIW):"lIse the Terry Shrunk P'ederal Plaza as a rall y point. This is 
directly across from the Edith Green Federal Building and is the closest alternative location unti l your 
original locat ion is vacated by the protesters. 

Is this acceptable? 

On TllU, Oct 13,20 11 at 3: 13 PM, wrote: 

I am research ing this isslle and happy to assist. The alternate location will likely be either Terry 
Shrunk Federal Plaza across from Edi th Green (probably the best option) or a location at the Tom 
McCall Waterfront Park. 

The Federal Plaza is not be ing occupied by protesters. It is adjacent to Chapman Square and 
Lowensdale Park. I need to ensure that the Federal Plaza would be available for this purpose. 

Would you have any objections to the Federal Plaza? 

On Thu, Oct 13,201 1 at II :16 AM  wrote: 

On behalf of th Designated Official, 100 SW Main Street, Portland , 
OR. 

The "Occupy Portland" event prohibits at least 2 (VBA and IRS) of the Federal Agencies 
residing at 100 SW Main from using pre·planned evacuation Rally Points in Lowensdale 
Park. We request assistance from your office in coordinating and establishing a 
secondary rally point for both the short (at least until Lowensdale Park is vacated) and 
long term planning. 

Based on the current situation obtaining a short term location is most critical and we would 
like to have a firm answer on this as soon as possible; ideally by close of business 
tomorrow. Please let me if you require information from the FSC members to move 
forward with this extremely urgent request 

Thank you . 
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From: 

Sent: Thursday , October 13, 2011 1:28 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Terry Schrunk Sidewalk Project 

At the present time I have stopped the sidewalk project (for safety) until the 
protesters have moved away from the area. So no work will start on Oct 17th, 
unless the area is cleared across the street. We will tear up the locations on 3 
blocks of the park, then have just one day of cement pour. The total process should 
take only two weeks, once we get started .. 

On TllU, Oct 13, 20 11 at I :24 PM wrole: 

All, 

\f\Ihat does the sidewalk project entail? 

Sincerely 

From
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 7:09 PM 
To:

Subject: Re: Terry Schrunk Sidewalk Project 

Thanks I'm hoping to get work done under the micro purchase limit, but need to review a proposal. 

From :

11123120 11 
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Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 08:38 PM 

Subject : Re: Terry Schrunk Sidewalk Project 

do you need help on the tree issue? 

From :
Sent : Tuesday, October 11, 2011 07:24 PM 
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To

Subject : Re: Terry Schrunk Sidewalk Project 

Thanks for the info. Sorry I did no t get over to see you today. 

and

Not sure if thi s information will way into the decision on their inquiries for a permit, but FYI. 

I also have 2 dead trees in the park that I am trying to get removed. 

On Tue, Oct 11,201 1 at 11:45 AM, wrote: 

11123/2011 
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Theresa and I walked the EG sidewalk project to assess the protester's impact on 
the start up of work on Oct 17th. Based on the fact that no one knows a date this 
protest wi ll end. Theresa and I agree that we delay the project until the protesters 
are GONE and things are back to normal. Th is would be a 90 day extension from 
the ending date that was established on the contract. The only other factor that 
would cause a delay, would be freezing weather, snow and ice. 

Thank you 
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Route 

From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 1 :35 PM 

To: 

Subject: Re: Route 

Great! 

Thanks! 

Be safe out there! 

From:
Sent: Thursday, October 06,2011 04:32 PM 
To:
Subject: Route 

Page 1 of 1 

According to my sources the closet they are going to get to 511 is Burnside. I left you a message on your desk 
phone. 

Acting Area Commander 

Federal Protective Service 

Region 10 

620 SW Main Street Suite 108 

Portland, OR 97205 

11 /23/20 11 
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From: 

Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 201 1 4:02 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Terry Schrunk "Occupancy" 

I talked to about contacting them to sec if they want to submit a penni! and he advised 
aga inst it. NO! having a pcmlit will give FrS more leverage if they need to get them oul or the park. 
Also, from talking to with the City, I understand that they d id not request pemlits from the City 

of Portland because it might give away the ir "tac tica l advantage" 10 law enforcement. 

If they contact us fo r a permit, we will d iscllss. 

I don't think anyone wants to restrict their first amendment ri ghts, but we want to make sure they don't 
camp overnight at Terry Schrunk Park. 

On Wcd, Oct 5, 20 I I at 1:49 PM wrote: 
f y l. .. . 

---------- Forwardcd message ----------
From:
Date: Wed, Oct 5, 20 11 at I : 11 PM 
Subject: Rc: FW: Follow up to phone ca ll 
To:

Thanks for the heads-u Being ab le to peaccfull y protcst is one of the values that made and still 
makes Amcrica great. 

Can wc find out who the organizers are (in thi s day o rtwittcrs and twcets), so that wc might 
encourage them to request a pcrmit? 

11/23/2011 
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On Wed, Oct 5, 2011 at 11 :55 AM, wrote: 

Just a heads-up that we're hearing the protestors in Portland that are acting in sympathy with the "Occupy 
Wall Streer group are contemplating ·occupy ing" Terry Shrunk Park (see first email in chain below) which is 
federal property. While this hasn't been confirmed yet, it certainly seems fairly likely that it could occur. It is 
my understanding that during the onset of the Iraq war protestors wanted to camp in the park but were 
denied that opportunity which led to the city of Portland allowing them to camp on the sidewalk for an 
extended period of time. 

It doesn't seem likely this group would approach GSA for a permit and absent being issued that permit, we 
wouldn't allow them to "occupy· the park. Please let me know if my thinking is off base or if you have any 
other thoughts on this potential issue. 

Thanks, 

Regional Director 

Federal Protective Service, Region 10 

National Protection & Programs Directorate 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

32125 32nd Ave. S. 

Federal Way, WA 98001 

From
sent: Wednesday, October as, 201110:59 AM 
To:
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Subject: FW: Follow up to phone caU 

FYI 

Chief, Threat Management Branch 

Federal Protective Service, Region 10 

National Protection & Programs Directorate 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

32125 32nd Ave S. 

Federal Way, WA 98001 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that 
may be exempt from public release under the Freedom ofInfonnat ion Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be 
controlled, stored, handled, transmitted, distributed , and disposed of in accordance with DHS pol icy 
relating to FOUO information and is not to be released to the public or other personne l who do not 
have a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of an authori zed DHS official. 

From:
Sent: Wednesday, October OS, 2011 10 :33 AM 
To:
Cc: 
Subject: Follow up to phone call 

Here is a quick run down on what I know about tomorrow . 

• Yesterday the group told the media that they were not going to announce their march route or location 

11 /23/2011 
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they plan to ·occupyH downtown until the last moment. They slated this is to keep lE from dissuading 
them before they settle in. 

• The Twitter is very active for this group with almost 4000. 

• Two Facebook pages are dedicated to this event and are also seeing heavy use. 
• Two credible sources have informed me that Terry Shrunk park is the likely location for the 

"occupation" . 
• PPB will be bringing in additional LE from Salem and Vancouver to assist with the estimated 3-4k 

demonstrators. 
• 300+ turned out for last week's planning session. This is triple the turnout of similar events for a 

planning counsel, which may be an indication of the event's turnout. 
• Event organizers have been heard discussing the coming wet weather and their aversion to mud. 

They have suggested gathering areas with hard surfaces that drain. In Portland that is a short list and 
Pioneer Courthouse Square and Terry Shrunk Park are at the top. 

• The weather is forecasted to be partly sunny and won't likely wash away any tents for a few days. 

Based on the above bullets, I think it is likely this event will affect federal property . We have a good 
relationship with the new PPB events Sg!. If you decide to staff up any folks down here, I will get you in 
touch with him to plan. 

Special Agent 

Federal Protective Service 

NPPD/DHS 

ThiS message (induding attachments) may contain confidential and or taw enforccment sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific 
individual and purpose, and should be considered for official use only (FOUO). DHS 11042.1 (03105) 
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f rom: 

Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2011 8:51 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Information on Protest March 10/6/11 

from looking al the li nk with the map, it doesn't look like they plan to go ncar Terry Schrunk Park. 
didn't go through all the commentary, but are they th ink ing or changing their rou te? 

FYI. Any in lcl or adv ice? 

On Tim, Scp 29, 201 1 at 8: 11 AM, wrote: 
They have not contacted anyone for any kind of permits, figu red it would be the same for you . Just wanted you 
to be aware of the potential that they would be there. 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28,2011 7:43 PM 
To:
Cc
Subject: Re: Information on Protest March 10/6/11 

Thanks,
No one has contacted me for a penn it on this event. 

From
Sent: Wednesday, Scplcrnber 2S, 201 1 04:47 PM 

\ 1/23/2011 
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To
Subject: FW: Infonmltion on Protest March 10/6/1 J 

sending this to you as there are mentions of Terry Schru nk in the commentary . 

From
Sent: Wednesday, September 28,2011 2:46 PM 

Page 2 of2 

Subject: Information on Protest March 10/6/11 
I mportance: High 

This group has not requested nor applied for a march permit. Their Facebook page has almost 1,000 "likes" 
meaning people are following . From what I see, the route would start from the Saturday Market location, use 
Naito to Ash , cross MAX lines, north on 2nd Ave, west on Burnside, cross MAX at 5th and 6th, turn south on 
Broadway, walk through Pioneer Courthouse Square, exit at 6th and Yamhill, south on 61h 10 Taylor, cross 
MAX at 6th and 5th , then east back to Waterfront Park. I'll attach a link to their map. 

They plan the march to begin at noon and they have plans to occupy the park for an unknown period of time. 

I don't know what part of Ihe right of way they are intending to use. Obviously , sidewalks aren't a significant 
issue, but use of the street is a challenge. 

Here is the map : ht1Q:Jla3.sphotos,ak.fbcdo.neUhghotos-ak-
,n07l304998 2362233422685 455827746 262 87 12455120<\1_0.j(l9 

Here is the Facebook Page: httQs:lIlHWW·facebook.coml#!lOccugyPortland?sk=info 

Here is the webpage: httQ:/loccupy'portland.orgl 

Please share information, questions or concerns. 

Thanks, 

1 \/23/2011 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 2011 3:02 PM 

To: 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Me too. Down with FSAs. 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 04:33 PM 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

Not me! 
I am FSA Man! 

Sent f rom BlackBerry Wireless 

From : 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 04:27 PM 

Subject: Re : Occupy Portland 

Anyone put in for this? 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 04:00 PM 

Subject: FW: Occupy Portland 

I need two volunteers to be ready to go to Portland tomorrow for civil disturbance operations. Let me know ASAP. 

Thanks, 

From

11 /16/2011 
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Sent: Monday, October 31 , 2011 1:56 PM 
To
Cc:
Subject: FW: Occupy Portland 

All, 

Page 2 of 5 

Commander maybe reaching out to have a few folks deployed to Portland over the next few days to help 
enforce the no overnight camping rule at Terry Shrunk Park. Please begin to formulate a few candidates from 
your command that could deploy to Portland as early as tomorrow morning or afternoon. 

I will be travelling down to Portland tomorrow and assessing the situation as well. 

Thanks 

District Commander 
Pacific Northwest/Arctic - Region 10 
Federal Protective Service 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

This message (inclUding any attachments) may contain confidential and or law enforcement sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific individual 
and purpose, and should be considered for official use only. (FOUO) S 11()42.1 (03105) 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31, 20111:48 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject : RE: Occupy Portland 

Considering that additional personnel have moved from the main ~Occupy Portland" group onto federal property 
and set up tents, FPS will be working with the Portland Police Bureau to enforce the prohibition against overnight 
camping/setting up tents in Terry Schrunk Park. The protesters wil l be encouraged to seek a permit from GSA for 
daytime use of the park for their activities if they desire, but they will be informed that camping is not allowed. 
This effort is supported by GSA and the city and consistent with the City of Portland making arrangements with 
the protesters to use two city parks for their activities and not other parks within the city. 

Also, you may receive a call from here in Region 10 who's fielded a few calls from 
media in the Portland area. Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

11/16/2011 
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From
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 7:46 AM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

Thank you Sir!!! 

Very Respectfully, 

Director of Public Affairs 
Federal Protective Service 
800 North Capitol Street NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20536 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31,201110:40 AM 
To
Cc:
Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 
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Yes, a few of them have overflowed into the federal park at Terry Shrunk plaza from the next door city park. No 
permit for camping, but they did have a permit for assembly and ~speeches~ ... .

This is nothing 
new for this park. The federal building it is attached to is currently closed and empty of federal employees as it 
undergoes a major reconstruction project. 

Deputy Regional Director 
Paci fic Northwest / Arctic -Region 10 
Federa l Protective Service 
Departmen t of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave . S . 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 7:10 AM 
To
Cc:
Subject: FW: Occupy Portland 

Could you run this down for me? The following is a media request from your area concerning Occupy 

111 16/201 1 
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Portland: 

Good morning, 

About four la rge tents have been set up in Terry Schrunk Plaza, a federal park in downtown Portland. These 
campers are associated with Occupy Portland. They said they are going to pursue a permit this morning. 

J'm assuming the federal protective service is responsible for policing this park. Will this encampment be 
permitted? Will the campers be allowed to remain and if 50, for how long? What if the encampment grows? 

I'd appreciate a phone call as soon as possible this morning. 

Thank you, 

Very Respectfully , 

Director of Public Affairs 
Federal Protective Service 
800 North Capitol Street NW, Suite 500 
Washington , DC 20536 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 9:39 AM 
To
Cc
Subject: FW: Occupy Portland 

Can you please check and see if FPS has jurisdiction on this? If so, do we have any info on how we' ll hand le the 
protest? 

Thanks, 
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From: 

Scnt: Wednesday, October 19, 2011 7;40 AM 

To: 

Subject: FW: Occupy Tacoma supporters at Tacoma Union Station 19 Oct 

And done 

From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 4:17 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Occupy Tacoma supporters at Tacoma Union Station 19 Oct 

Thank

can you notify the Marshals? 

From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 3:59 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: Occupy Tacoma supporters at Tacoma Union Station 19 Oct 

FYI for tomorrow. 

Special Agent 
Paci fic Northwest/Arctic Region -10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way , WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 3:57 PM 

Cc
Subject: Occupy Tacoma supporters at Tacoma Union Station 19 Oct 

Page I of2 

FYI. After the Norm Dicks event at the Murano tonight, here's another Occupy Protest rally tomorrow at 2pm. 

Report/Mark as Spam 
Carrie Giddings 
Here is a rally that Occupy Tacoma supporters might be interested in : 

11116/2011 
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End Subsidies for Big Oil Rally 
Oct 19th, 2:00 p.m. 
Tacoma Union Station 

Page 20f2 

promoted by the Environment Washington group in conjunction with similar rallies held all over the 
state tomorrow. Hope to see you there! 

LikeUnlike I· Comment I· 19 minutes_a-90 . Shared with: Public 

11/16/2011 



From: 

Scnt: Thursday, October 20, 2011 8:54 AM 

To: Russell, Gabriel R 

Subject: RE: No 1030 meeting 

Dang it 

Lead Inspector, Day Shift 

Pacific Northwest/Arctic - Region 10 
Federal Protective Service 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
Department of Homeland Security 
32 125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

Page I of 2 

This message (includ ing any attachments) may contain confidential and or law enforcement sens itive 
(LES) information intended for a specific ind ividual and purpose. and should be considered for offic ial 
usc only. (FOUO) DH S 11042.1 (03/05) Irthe reader or this message is not the in tended recipient. you arc 
hereby nOlificd Ihal any disse mination. distribution. usc or COP) ing of this message is slriclly prohibited. If you 
have rece ived th is in error. please reply immedimely 10 Ihe sender and de lele thi s message . 
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From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 8:55 AM 

To: 

Subject: RE: No 1030 meeting 

The only thing to report is the recovery of a slolen car out of Tacoma. The report is almost done. 
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From: 

Sont: Thursday, October 20,2011 8:56 AM 

To: 

Subject: Re: No 1030 meeting 

Edison conference room 

Federal Protect ive Service 

32125 32nd Ave 5 
Federa l Way, WA 98001 

From
sent: Thursday, October 20, 201110:52 AM 

Page lof2 

To

Subject: No 1030 meeting 

No 1030 meeting this morning. 

Regards, 

Commander 
FP5 RIO 
Department of Homeland Security 

From :
Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2011 10:49 AM 
To:

Cc
Subject: Command NOtes 

There will be no conference call this morning. However, here are a few comments . 
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Protest. There is a Occupy Wall Street protest in the area of Tacoma Union Station today at 2pm. Lets keep an 
eye on it. 

Regards, 

Area Commander 
Federal Protective Service 

11 / 16/20 11 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

MondaY,October31,201111:15AM 

Page 1 of 1 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: R-10 DIB 10/31/2011 

Updated event in Portland, Oregon Terry Schrunk Plaza, Government owned property under FPS 
protection. 
There are currently 1500 or so souls living in tents in Chapman and Longsdale parks across the street from Terry 
Schrunk. Portland Police Bureau removed people from Jamison Park in the Pearl district because it's a 
residential area. Following the removal from Jamison Park, five tents were erected in Terry Schrunk Plaza and 
FPS is expecting the park to fill if they are not removed soon. GSA has not requested the removal of these tents 
as of the time of this report. 

http://www.kgw.com/home/Dozens-of-Occupy-Portland-protesters-arrested-at-Jamison-Sguare-132879048.html 

Special Agent 
Pacific Northwest/Arctic Region -10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31,201111:02 AM 
To:
Cc:

Subject: R-10 DIB 10/31/2011 

The attachment details events in R-10. 
Thank you 

Special Agent 
Pacific Northwest/Arctic Region -10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way, WA 98001 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 2011 2:04 PM 

To: 

Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

CDR, 
III volunteer to go to Portland. 
Respectfully , 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31, 20112:37 PM 

To: 

Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

I would like to go ... 

Federal Protective Service 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way, WA 98001 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 201 1 2:18 PM 

To: 

Subject: Re: Occupy Portland 

I will go if you need me. 

Explosive Detect ion K-9 Handler 

Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protect ive Service 

Sen t by Blackberry 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Friday, October 07, 2011 12:56 PM 

FW: Protest activity in Seattle 

FYI only 

you probably already have the updated info since you are out there. 

-----Original Message----­
From: 
Sent: Friday, October 07, 2011 12:33 PM 
To: 
Subject: FW: Protest activity in Seattle 

by KING 5 News 
KREM.com 
Posted on October 7, 2011 at 11:22 AM 
SEATTLE -- Protesters will again fill downtown Seattle Friday as two groups are expected 
to converge at Westlake Park this afternoon. One is Occupy Seattle -- the anti-corporate 
corruption protest movement that has been a presence at westlake Park since last weekend 
-- while the other is a planned march against the war in Afghanistan. 

The second group, called Act Now to Stop War and End Racism (ANSWER) is leading a march 
through downtown Seattle. They'll meet at Seattle Central Community College between 4:30 
p.m.-5:30 p.m., march down Pine Street and 4th Avenue and end up at Westlake Park. 

They said their march, timed to mark the lOth anniversary of the U.S. war in Afghanistan, 
is part of a national movement across the country with the goal of convincing the federal 
government to withdraw from what is now the longest running war in the nation's history. 

A few dozen Occupy Seattle protestors camped out overnight Thursday in Westlake Park. The 
group appeared more organized. A concession stand has been set up, and the protests have 
been divided into shifts. One protestor said participants held a general assembly Thursday 
night to discuss Friday's events. 

"If people can come out here and stand up for what's right, what they believe in, and 
something with a solution, then I think it's all one protest and not two separate," said 
Monte Smith, protestor. 
Seattle Mayor Mike McGinn said the city is providing a protest permit for Occupy Seattle 
and would allow protesters to camp overnight at City Hall Plaza, which has restrooms. 
Organized labor is now urging members to rally in Westlake Park on Friday and Saturday in 
support of Occupy Seattle. 
Occupy Seattle is part of a larger protest movement anchored in the Occupy Wall Street 
campaign. On Thursday, as many as ten thousand protesters turned out in the streets of 
Portland in support of the movement. 
KING 5's Jake Whittenberg contributed to this report. 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Monday, October 31,2011 3:29 PM 

Subject: TRAVEL: Portland, OR 11-1-11 Assist Southern Command 

Attachments Portland 11-1-11.xls Portland 11-1-11.xls 

Attached are the pre-vals for both to travel to Portland, OR. $681.02 on both 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Monday, October 31 , 2011 3:13 PM 

FW: Occupy Portland 

Importance: High 

Page I of5 

Since this is considered an emergency travel, please use fund code: to cover th is week and 
once returns on Wednesday, she can provide the additional funding as needed because I think the 
estimates will come in at approx. S2000/per person. Please follow up with prevals for

Thank you , 

Administrative Assistant 
Westmoreland/GTGS, in support of 
DHS/NPPD/FPS · Federa l Protective Service, Region 10 

This message (in c(w:[ing any attacliments) may contain confiaentia( ana or (aw enforcement 
sensitive (CI5) il1formation i1Jtel1 rferf fo r a syecific in rfiviaua( all a y u.ryose, anti sliou.(rf 6e 
consirferea f or of!icia( use oll(Y (:JO'UO). 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 2011 4:14 PM 

To: 

Subject : RE: TRAVEL: Portland, OR 11-1 · 11 Assist Southern Command 

CDR, 
Any word on when we're heading down .. First thing in the morning? 

From:
Sent : Monday, October 31,2011 4:12 PM 
To: 

Page 1 of 5 

Cc: 
Subject: Re: TRAVEL: Portland, OR 11-1-11 Assist Southern Command 

Approved 

Regards, 

Commander 
FPS RIO 
Department of Homeland Security 
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From: 

Sent: Friday, September 30, 201110:19 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject : RE: Occupy Seattle 1 OCT 2011 

FYI. 

This is the group that was at the JFB Monday afternoon. Their website stated they would be at the JFB this past 
Monday from 1600~2300. The Blotter indicates they made it from 1600 all the way to 1838 hours with a peak of 
38 participants . 
Their next plan is to be at Westlake from 1000·1900 hours tomorrow, 10/1/11 . 

Special Agent
Pacific NorthwesUArctic Region -10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Friday, September 30, 2011 8: 16 AM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Occupy Seattle 1 OCT 2011 

Have we sent this to Ops yet? 

Chief. Threat Management Branch 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may 
be exempt from public release unde r the Freedom of Infomlation Act (5 V.S.c. 552). It is to be 
controlled, stored , handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy 
relating to FOUO information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have 
a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of an authori zed DHS officia l. 

From
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2011 4:40 PM 
To:

11116/20 II 
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Cc:
Subject: FW: Occupy Seattle 1 OCT 2011 

FYI 

Special Agent 
Task Force Officer/Tacoma lTIF 
Federal Protective Serv ice 
U. S. Department of Homeland Securi ty 

From:
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 20114:38 PM 
To:
Subject: Fw: Occupy Seattle 1 ocr 2011 

Fyi, I know this could affect you guys. 

From: 
To:

Cc

Sent: Thu Sep 29 16:24:34 2011 
Subject: Occupy Seattle 1 o cr 2011 

FYI. Posted this afternoon on the Puget Sound Anarchist web page.

Occupy Seattle 
Thu, 09/29/2011 - 12 :23pm - Anonymous 

Page 2 of3 

Spread flyers, awareness, and discuss the future of the Occupy Seattle movement! Do we want to start 
an overn ight occupation? Do we want to continue to gather outside of the Federal Building? Let's ta lk 
about it ! 
When: Saturday, October 1 . lO:OOam - 7:00pm 
Where: Westlake Center Plaza, outside of LUSH. 
Wear dollar bi lls with the eye of Providence facing out so we can find each other! 
Anyone can make flyers, which should include this information: 
We are the 99% 
We are here because we are tired of corporations running our government. 
occupyseattle.org 
occupy together .org 
occupywal lst.org 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 20116:20 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

Southern Command 
We will be meeting at Central Precinct (1120 SW 3«1 Ave) at 4:30 am tomorrow for a briefing with Portland 

Police.

Take care, 
Commander 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 6:06 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

All, 
Here are the Southern Command Shifts for Inspectors, on 11/1/11. I will make 
another shift schedule tomorrow to meet the needs of the situation. Please have you riot gear and 303 ready 
when you arrive in Portland. I will brief each of you before you arrive Portland as to our status. Thank you for the 
support . 

• starting in Portland at 1300 hrs to approximately 2200 hrs. 
• in Portland at 1700 hrs to approximately 2200 hrs. 

Sincerely 
Commander
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 ,2011 4:30 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Fw: P1 News I 'Shoot a cop' flyer at Occupy protest; 2 cops killed during weekend 

Out of State but worth noting. 

Explosive Detection K-9 Handler 
Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 

Sent by Blackberry 

From : PoliceOne Newsletter [mailto;Newsletter@PoliceOne.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 31,201106:27 PM 
To
Subject: PI News I 'Shoot a cop' flyer at Occupy protest; 2 cops killed during weekend 

Vje)"dhis-.ilS a web_pa_9c I Ensure delivery, add Newslettcr@pollceone,cQID to your safe sender list 

9 Print for Roll Call " View Online rr Products 

Dear PoliceOne Member, 

~ Subscribe 

IN THIS ISSUE 
Concealed carry: What and 
how? 

.... Compliance leads to control 

Week 566 - Oct. 31, 2011 

Every street officer who has ever worked Halloween can tell you that it is one of the busiest 
nights of the year - a night when just about anything can happen. Check out thiL cQ]iectiQl} 
of columns and oews items related to this nutty holiday, with officer safety reminders for 
the unique cha llenge presented on Halloween night. 

Stay safe out there tonight. 

-PoliceOne Senior Editor Doug Wyffie 

Featured News 

11116/2011 

Today's Top Stories : 

Ariz . cop succumbs to gunshot wounds, 
dies: Officer Brad Jones was shot Friday night 
and hours later died at a hospital 
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PoliceOne Newsleller Page 2 of 5 

1 fema le~op- killed, another inj,YLed i n 
collis ioo : Ga. officer killed when her cruiser 
collided with another in pursuit of 2 suspects 

+ Ala . county rounding uQ..j!ex offenders on 
Halloween 

+ Ore. cops foi l Rlanned Hallowesm..g.ang 
shooting 

+ '~1J9nymous' takes on Zetas, threatens 
exposure of allies 

'Shoot a cop' flyer 
surfaces in Ariz. 

+ US northern border checks scated back 

Man dies in NY gYID...fig.b..t.i....-'Qps used less­• lethal device 

A flyer surfaced at "Occupy Phoenix" that 
asks "When should you shoot a cop?" 
Officials are seeking more details about 
the disgusting message and its origin as 
protesters shi rk responsibility. (KPHO 
Image) AP~lauds LODOs 

+ EJa_._cQP_laj:Uo_wor~_pulled_over driving 
crYiser 120 mp.ll 

Related: 
+ Mll.9J:UlUiberal Calif. cities face Qg:upy 
quandary. 

Law Enforcement Firearms 

Concealed carry: What and how? 

Related: 

By Richard Fairburn, PoliceOne Columnist 
The key to concealed carry is getting used to 
having a pistol with you all the time. Never 
leave home without it because you never 
know when you will need it. We learn from 
each other - tell us what you carry and how 
you hide it .n f irearms and al tern ative 
carry: m odes 

+ '-.Qru:eated caJIy~e.r..~d when.? 
~ Print and share this article 

Patrol Rifle Optic Sight PRO: Always Ready, 
Always On 

Aimpoint's Patrol Rifle Optic Sight PRO, 2MOA 
Dot stays on for up to 3 years using one single 
battery. It also features: 
• 2 minutes of angle red dot for accurate 
target engagement 
• Enhanced speed on target and increased 
first shot hit probability 
• Compatible with all generations of night 
vision devices 
• Rugged enough for real world conditions and 
waterproof to 150 feel 

+ Get it today at Off icerStore.co m 

Law Enforcement Firearms 
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Featured Deals 

50 0/o_o1f.Auj:o~.k; 
Knives t hrough 
y_~....f.m 

f.rQ.Qam 

50% OFF , 
Save Today! 

• 

Gerber legendary 
Blades 

Ih.e~ eYLSta l k~ 
Badar VU_E~ody 
Wo~~o_Camera 

8 GB Model 
Onlv $799 

Stalker Radar & Udar 



PoliceOne Newslelter 

Concealed carry: Kahr Arms CM9 
By Richard Fairburn, PoliceOne Columnist 
Kahr's reduced -price version of the PM9, is 
the the smallest 9mm pistol, the CM9. With a 
MSRP of $565 and a street price in the low 
$400 range, the Kahr CM9 is a solid choice for 
on-duty backup use or off-duty/reti red 

~Wii:f;j!i>iithc~,o~n~c~e~a;led carry ... Soft handling, powe rful 

Police defend decision to shoot cows 
Police in Gatineau, Que., say two cows 
they shot and killed Thursday were 
aggressive and a threat to res idents. 

Lt. discusses shootout. officer's death 
Shane Brown, a Mich. Lt., describes the 
bank robbery that led to the death of 
Officer Trevor Slot. 

TaitNet P25 Simulcast Networks Make Using a 
Rad io Easier 

Agencies looking to upgrade their radio 
communications netoNork, perhaps because of 
narrowbanding requirements, may find that they 
need to opt for a simulcast solution. 

.. fLee---.W hit e paper 

Tactical Tip 

CC~o~~;::;~~ leads to control 
r By Rich Von Voigt, PoliceOne Member 

11116/20 11 

If you don't get compliance you don't have 
control. Set up your game plan based on your 
subject's response to you r arriva l and verbal 
commands. Haste makes waste and could get 
you in over your head .. . Be patien t , be 
a le(t .~ 

• f ind more deals 

Product News 

Saltus~c1ln2lQ9ie.£ 
New "digiTICKET as a 
Se.!YiceN Progra m 
proyeD Successful 
[dlgITICKET by Saltus 
Technologies] 

CJ Announces 
~ 
MlC(OPll.o.lli!....1QL.../:!l1S 
aadlo. 
[0 Component 
Products] 
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• M2nLRroduct news 

Featured Job 

Lateral Sheriff 's 
Deputy 
King County Sheriff, 
WA 
$5,341 monthly 

GJuJte.tai ls &. aD...PM 

4 f ind more jobs 

")-" '~ ~ lrRIEt= I 
~t,\" SURVIVAL 

...... e_ ..... no ........... b ....... . 

Salt Lake City, UT 

The Weekly Win 

Your chance to win cool 
new products each 

week! 
Th is w eek's feature: 

Under Armour 
Speedfreek B inch 

~ate rp~o_ojjp~ty' Boot 



Pol icc One Newsletter 

@ Print and share this---.Htjc l~ 

Introducing the World 's First True Tactical 
Universal Weapons Rack 

Setina releases its new BLAC-RAC tactical weapons 
rack. The double-mounting system provides Quick, 
easy access to your shotguns, automatic weapons or 
less lethal guns. The Space·Saver Adjustable T­
Channel Rail System is recessed between the front 
seals. Also available as single or sland alone and 
double mount systems. 

+ See a ll the BLAt - RAe m odels 

Most Commented Articles 
.. Gunman OQens fire in CbLYliIo_bar, killed by off-du.ty~ 

+ Police chief: Dash cam v ideo 'doesn't look good' 

.. Heart surgeon saves ofiicec...atl:ec...suspect slashed throat 

.. ~.il.exas_poljce ~er e~~c!JJed 

.. $wetming internal NYPD_pr:.obe results in 16 arrest~ 

Check out the E.l Most Pop"1.1iRL section to see what P 1 members 
have been reading over the last week, month and beyond. 

More Community Links: 

.. Chat .. Forums .. Submit a tip .. CogsOnline 
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\' 

:F , 
. ~ 

~ .... -
from Galls 

Dead line to Enter: 
Nov. 7th 

I Want to Win 

Connect with P1 

p. 

-cf 
~ 

(0 

in 

PI Whone ARP.. 

Become a 
PollceOne...1!.o 

, , 
-

'" 

Join CopsOnUne 

police Up.JI~s. 

Product Alerts 

BLUlube Ii1l 0" ; . _ ... R>uao,. BOOKS 

n ~ PoliceOne does not send unsolici ted messages. You are receiving this email 
rDLlCEONE.COM because you have signed up for PoliceOne and subscribed to this 

newsletter. Visit our Customer Sup..P....ru:lp~e or call 888.POlICEI 
(888.765.4231) with any SUBSCRIPTION, LOGIN or E-MAIL PROBLEMS. 

200 Green Street, 2nd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111,888.765.4231 

Subsc;ribe I Unsubsc[lb_e. I .!.!p.date_Profile I Change Email Address l .e.d..\@.cy~y I Advertise 
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From: 

Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2011 8:18 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Protest 

Something to keep an eye on in case it eventually 
affects federal property. 
'Occupy Seattle' ordered to remove tents from 
Westlake Park or be arrested 
The "Occupy Seatt le" prolCst group was to ld by Seattle police on Tuesday thai it must move its tents 
from Westlake Park by the end of the day or be arrested. 

By Jeff Hodson 

o Protestors sing at an "Qa;upy Seattle" protest at 
Westlake Park in Seattle Tuesday. Following in the 
footsteps of "Occupy Wall Street: the protestors at 
the Seaule event had a distinct anti-corporate 
message. 

The "Occupy Seattl e" protest group was told by Seatt le police on Tuesday that it must move its 
tents from Westlake Park by the end of the day or be arrested. 

"The issue is the ten ts," Seatt le Police Chief John Diaz told KING-TV. "This is a city that appreciates 
that people want to protest. The issue is that other people need to have the ri ght to use the park also." 

But by midnight, no police were to be seen and close to 100 protesters were still occupying the park. 

Liam Wright, 24, of Seattle, sa id protesters received word about 10 p.m. there might be arrests. 

"So we called people to defend the occupation," he said, "but the cops never showed up ." 

11 116/20 11 
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TJ~e protest began Saturday. and each night the number ofpeoplc sleeping in tents has grown, Wright 
sa id. Other protesters head home al the end of the night. 

"We decided that we are not going anywhere," Wright said at midnigh t. "We plan to keep thi s going 
indefi ni te ly. " 

He said other protests had been broken up in the predawn hou rs. 

A post on the protest group's website, OccuPY1'canlc.org, said the group had about 30 tents and 125 
people at Westlake Park earl y Tuesday. 

"We need people to come and occupy with us more than anything!" the post said. "Come whenever you 
can for as long as you can .... " 

Around midn ight Tuesday. protesters were standing around talking in the rain . Some were play ing 
mus ic and singing. Some were hold ing signs such as: "Stand up against Corp. greed" and "We are the 99 
percent. Corporations are not people." 

Another sign said: "I-Ionk fo r freedom," and vehicles passing by honked in acknowledgment of the 
protesters. 

The prOleste rs. who have been at West lake Park since the weekend, arc an o ffshoot of the "Occupy Wall 
Street" demonstrations. 

"Occupy Wall Street is [aJ leaderless res istance movement with people of many colors, genders and 
politica l persuas ions," the Seattl e protest website says. "The one thing we all have in common is that We 
Are The 99% that wi ll no longer tolerate the greed and corruption of the 1%." 

Noe lle Stom , 25, of Seattle, had been at the park since 6 p.m. Monday. She had a sign on her back 
saying "in fo" but said she wasn't a spokesperson because the group was leaderl ess. 

The group has pemlission from the "parks service" to be at West lake, she said. 

A list of 30 people had volunteered to resist , and in the event po lice come to break up the camp, they 
will pu t themselves between the tents and the pol ice, Starn said. 

Other people, like herself, she sa id, are not willing to be arrested. 

Seattle Mayor Mike McGinn issued a statement Tuesday night, in which he offe red support for the 
protesters' cause, but concluded say ing the demonstrators would be asked to remove thei r ten ts. 

"I support the efforts of the protesters at West lake Park to address this country's economic situation," the 
mayor's statement began. I-Ie then re ferenced his budget speech last week, quoting himse lf: 

"We are faci ng unprecedented inequa li ty in thi s country. It is a lways true that bad times arc harder on 
the poor. But we have 110t seen income inequality this great since 1928, the year before the Great 
Depression started. The top 1 percent control 34 percen t of the nat ion's wealth . The top 10 percent 
control two-thi rds of the nation's wea lth. It is an unprecedented grab by the most powerful to get a 
bigger piece of a shrink ing pic." 

11116/2011 
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The mayor's statement goes on to say that a number of other events and protcst groups havc permits to 
use the park in the coming days, and the presence of the tents "has the effec t of displacing others who 
have a right to be here ." 

Storn said one of the groups the mayor cited had been in touch with protesters and was "in solidarity" 
with them. 

"The middle class is di sappearing," Stom said. "More and more, it seems that corporate interests take 
precedence over human interests." 

Wright sa id the protest has a global context, citing recent demonstrations in Cairo, Madrid and Greece. 
"For every person," he said, "there is a di ffc rent idea why they're he re." 

That's both a strength and a weakness of the protest, he sa id. 

For Wright, his motivat ion is "a sense of the total unaccountabi lity and unrepresentation" of 
government. 

.Jeff Hodson: 206-464-2 J 09 orillO@ll11fiiJJgpfl/elillles.colII 

Regards, 

Area Commander 
Federal Protective Service 

11 /16/2011 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Wednesday, October 05,2011 12:37 PM 

Portland 

We need to send one guy to Portland tomorrow. Same type thing as with last week. 
Its to monitor a protest so have them take riot gear but uniform is TOU. Will probably 
work 12-15 hours with drive time. Let me know who. 
Regards, 

Commander 
FPS R10 
Department of Homeland Security 

1 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2011 3:42 PM 

To: 

Subject: Re : Port Angeles Fed Bldg 

,'II call him. 

Regards, 

Commander 
FP5 R10 
Department of Homeland Securi ty 

From
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2011 05:19 PM 
To
Cc
Subject: Port Angeles Fed Bldg 

Page 1 of 1 

Border Patrol Agent called to say they currently have protesters at the Fed Bldg in Port Angeles 
address 138 West 1S1 who are protesting Wall Street. The protesters are calm but Agent is concerned for 
the building when nighttime falls. 

He would like somebody to contact him. 

11/16/2011 
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From: 

Sent: Tuesday, November 01 , 201 1 8:59 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: FW: MEDIA RELEASE: Statement from Mayor Sam Adams regardi ng Occupy Portland 

Here's the last message J got from GSA yesterday, prior to the 10:20 pm email that I didn't receive unti l a little 
after 4:00 this morning. is the political appointee Regional Administrator and the Regional 
Commissioner is and his email is immediately below the RAs. This is consisten t with the position that 
GSA had when ' mel with them earlier yesterday afternoon, that we allow protests, but not an encampment. 

I've told our folks to hold off on any more evictions until the politicos have that chance to weigh·in on this issue, 
so we're just standing by for now. 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way , WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 5:44 PM 
To:
Cc: 

Subject: Re: MEDIA RElEASE: Statement from Mayor Sam Adams regarding Occupy Portland 

Agree 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 07:42 PM 
To
Cc:

Subject: MEDIA RELEASE: Statement from Mayor Sam Adams regarding Occupy Portland 
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My pla n is to follow Portland's lead and allow protesters, bu t not encampments . 

Do you see it different ly? 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 03:11 PM 

Page 2 of) 

To;

Subject: Fwd: FIN: MEDIA RELEASE: Statement from Mayor sam Adams regarding Occupy Portland 

FYI -

I spoke with Communications Director, and Chief of Staff, in the mayors 
office and let them know that: 

• we support the city's policy of only allowing encampments in the two designated parks 
(Lownsdale and Chapman squares) 

• that the FPS will be in touch with local authorities to work together to ensure the city's policy of 
not a llowing encampments at any other city park including Terry Shrunk Plaza 

Below is a statement from the major released last week. Their position has not changed. 

The city is being very careful to distinguish between protesting and encampments. They are 
allowing protesters in all parks as long as they follow the laws but encampments are only allowed in the 
two designated area. 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: 
Date: Mon, Oct3 1, 201 I at 12:52 PM 
Subject: FW: MEDIA RELEASE: Statement from Mayor Sam Adams regarding Occupy Portland 
To:

\Ve also havc an FAQ that covers c\'crything, at mayorsam:ldams.com/ occupxportland 
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From:
Sent: Thursday, October 27,20114:03 PM 
To:
Subject: MEOlA RELEASE: Statement from Mayor Sam Adams regarding Occupy Portland 

MEDIA RELEASE: October 27,2011 

Contact: 

Statement from Mayor Sam Adams regarding Occupy Portland 

Page 3 of 3 

From the sta rt of the Occupy Port land protest, I have made one thing very clear: We must protect 
people's right to peacefully protest, wh ile also keep ing the city moving and working. 

With this balance in mind, I have also made it clear that whi le the City is not at this time enfo rCing 

certain rules at Lownsdale and Chapman squa res, all pa rks ru les are in effect at all other city parks. 

We will not allow Occupy Portland to set up an alte rnative encampment at any other city park. 
Portland Poli ce Officers have been reminding Occupy Portland participants of this throughout the 
week, and wi ll continue to use their discretion in enforcing parks rules throughout the city. 

We will continue to monitor the Occupy Portland protest, and make practica l, day-to-day decisions like 
these as warran ted. I want to thank the participants for their ongoing cooperation with City officia ls 
and staff, as we stri ve to balance their right to protest with keep ing the city working. 

11116/2011 
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From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 201112:16 PM 

To: 

Subject: FW: Portland? 

FYI since I'll be gone in a few hours. 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
Nationat Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 12: 11 PM 
To:
Cc:

Subject: Re: Portland? 

r agree w it approach. 

From:
Sent: Thursday. October 13, 2011 01 :59 PM 
To
Cc:

Page 1 of3 

Subject: Fw: Portland? 

FYI after our call last week, the Occupy Portland protest set up in the City's Riverside Park. Over the past 
week the participation has increased to the point where organ izers asked if they cou ld use our Terry Shrunk Park 
for their overflow. In in itial discussion, they agreed to seek a permit and to now occupy the park at night. We 
were hoping fo r the best. 

Bu t not surprisingly, the organizers have reversed their position and now tell us that they wi ll not seek a permit. 

I still believe that we (GSA and FPS) shou ld wait and see wha t happens, and NOT act to remove anyone who is 
not breaking a law (other then trespass). We should closely monitor the situation and see where t his goes over 
the next 24 to 48 hours. 

Please let us know if you see it otherwise or need any information. 

11 116/2011 
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From:
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 12:40 PM 
To: 

Page2of3 

Cc: 

Subject: Re : Portland? 

Not su rprising. Please do keep us informed. Thanks . 

From:
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 12:26 PM 
To:
Cc:

Subject: Re: Portland? 

On yesterday. the gentleman that we conversed with concerning the organization using the park changed 
his position about signing the permi t. The group intends to use the park, but does not plan to have a 
permit. More to come. 

Thanks, 

On Wed, Oct 12,2011 at 4:45 PM, wrote: 
That's terrific. Thanks for the good news

------Original Message-----­
From:
To
Cc
Cc
Cc
Cc
Cc
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Subject: Re: Portland? 
Sel1l:0eI1 2, 201 1 4: 16 PM 

Team, Here is where we stand. The organization is going to fill out a 
permit today and will use the park for its assembl y. J n speaking to the 
organi zer, he indicated that the organization wi ll ab ide by the rules of 
use and will try not to have people camping out in the park. Thanks, On 
Tile, Ocl 11 ,2011 a1 5: 12 PM, 

wrote: Hi thanks for Icning us 
know. I had a few conversations wi th Sen. Wydcn's o ffice about thi s last 
week when we thought they might show up before, so will circle back to 
them once we know whether a peml it is be ing requested/granted. Thanks, 

Office of the Regional Admi ni strator U.S. Genera l 
Services Administration Northwest/Arctic Region 

On Tue, Oct II , 20 II at 4:41 PM ,
wrote: That's perfec t. ri ght on the mark. Thanks

Just to be crystal (J was go ing to lise another word) clear, we should 
encourage them to obtain a pennit, and through the pennit o r o therwise 
d iscourage them from engaging in nighttime activi ties, including camping, 
in the park. But if they do either we should talk BEFORE any action is 
taken. Are we okay or do we all need to talk yet thi s evening or fi rst 
thing in the morning? Regional Commissioner Public Buildings 
Service Northwest! Arcti c Region US General Services Administration From: 

Sent: Tuesday, October 
11 , 20 11 06:32 

111 16/20 11 
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From: 

Sont: Wednesday , October 05,2011 2:34 PM 

To: 

Subject: Re: Follow up to phone call 

Copy ... I know has been briefing the local GSA folks since yesterday. 

District Commander 

Federal Protective Service· Regi on 10 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2011 04:08 PM 
To
Subject : RE: Follow up to phone ca ll 

Good thoughts and I've already given GSA a heads-up on the possibilities. 

My thought is thai the group will likely not get a permit even if we encourage them to do so. 

Reg ional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
Nalional Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federa l Way, WA 98001 

From
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2011 2:02 PM 
To:
Subject: RE: Follow up to phone call 
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Chie f, Threat Management Branch 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
321 25 32nd Ave S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

\·IARNING : This document is fOR OFfICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) . It contains information 
that may be exempt from publ i c release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 
u . s . c . 552) . It is to be controlled, stored , handled , transmitted, distributed , and 
disposed of in accordance with DHS policy relating to FOUO information and is not 
to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have a valid " need - to­
know" without 9rior approval of an authorized DHS official . 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, October 05,20111:36 PM 
To:
Subject: FW: Follow up to phone call 

Is there a chance we can have our folks contact someone in this protest group and encourage them to request a 
permit from GSA if their destination is going to be Terry Shrunk Park

Thanks, 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
FederalVVay, VVA 98001 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, October 05, 2011 11 :00 PM 

Subject: Re: Portland. 

You rock! 

----- Original Message -----
From: 
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2011 09:34 PM 
To: 
Subject: Re: Portland. 

I got it and it does make sense to me. Our concern of course is for the safety of people 
and property and if neither are in jeopardy we're certainly not looking to stir anything 
up. 

Regional Director 
FPS Region 10 
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless 

Original Message -----
From: 
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2011 08:37 PM 
To: 
Subject: Fw: Portland. 

2nd try, did you get this? 

Original Message -----
From: 
Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2011 08:33 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: Portland. 

is checking with the local electeds to see what she can find out about who might 
be organizing the protest. In the meantime, and I will try to reach out to the PBS 
Commissioner, and maybe other senior GSA leaders first thing tomorrow morning. 

I would ask that FPS take no action, unless there is unlawful activity (not simply 
occupying the park without a permit), until we can seek the counsel of our national 
leadership. 

Does that make sense? Can you agree to do so? 
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From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 20117:47 AM 

To: 

Subject : Re: Portland Potential 

Thanks no calls so far but I w ill discuss this with our new GSA liaison when I ge t back to the office . I see no 
issues with your plan. 

From:
sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 09:07 AM 
To:
Subject : Portland Potential 

Like most everyone else in the country we're experiencing some protest activity in sympathy with the UOccupy 
Wall Street" group. In Seattle, the protest group is targeting city property and leaving us alone so it's been an 
SPD problem so far. Portland seems to be a different situation with the group there looking like they may be 
headed to Terry Shrunk Park in the city center area around our facilities and the park itself is unfortunately GSA 
property. The group hasn't moved to Uoccupy' the park yet, but they are talking about it. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks , 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Reg ion 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way , WA 96001 
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From: 

Scnt: Thursday, October 06, 2011 8:38 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Portland Protest 

Sounds great. J just met with our folks and essentially laid out the same scenario to them - looks like we're all on 
the same sheet 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Reg ion 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2011 8:34 AM 
To:

Cc: 
Subject: Portland Protest 

and a ll , 

and I just spoke with PBS Commissioner Peck, and we a ll were in agreement that should a 
protest materialize on GSA owned property in Port land (presumably Terry Slmmk Park), that whi le we 
would prefer a pemlit being issued, we would not seek the removal of anyone who was demonstrating 
peacefully. We went on to agree that if there was any violence, destruction of government property, or 
illegal activity (other then trespassing) appropriate action would be necessary. We concluded that if a 
protest spilled outs ide of the park, say in and blocking of the streets, it then be up to Ihe Portland PO as 
to how 10 deal with that. 

Does that make sense to everyone? Questions? Comments? 
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From: 
Sent: Friday, October 07, 20111:38 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: Re: Portland? 

Great report and even better news - I know - for now. 

Thanks 

A great weekend to you all. 

----- Original Message -----
From:
Sent: Friday, October 07, 2011 03:33 PM 
To: 

Cc:

Subject: RE: Portland? 

There were apparently a few that filtered into our park last night, but they trickled out 
and we had no campers. There has been no significant impact to any of our properties so 
far although the group hasn't been cooperative with the city's effort to get ready for the 
marathon taking place this weekend. So far so good for us. 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

-----Original Message-----
From: 
Sent: Friday, October 07, 2011 1:23 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: Portland? 

I have not had a moment to check out the news since I saw the masses gathering at the 
riverfront park yesterday. I was wondering if they ever made it to our park? Anything 
going on? 

1 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)

(b)(6), (b)(7)c (b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6) (b)(6), (b)(7)c
(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6)

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)

(b)(6), (b)(7)c (b)(6)
(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6)

(b)(6), (b)(7)c



Page I of I 

From: 

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 5:39 PM 

To: scott.bradford@usdoj.gov 

Cc: 

Subject: Occupy Eugene Protest 

Gents, there is some unsubstantiated information that an "Occupy EugeneQ protest may target the Eugene 
Federal Building (EFB) Saturday, October 15th• This is not yet a certainty, but a definite maybe. 

In looking at other recent protests of the same type, U.S. properties were not a focal point. However, given the 
EFB's location and history as a community gathering point for such things, the possibility exists. 

These protests have often lasted several days with folks camping out.

There is no permit application on file for this demonstration. However, the next day, Sunday October 16th , a 
completely separate group does have a permit, which could also be an issue if everyone does not get along. 

Let me know if we can meet and discuss this issue. Thanks.

Inspector 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 
Eugene, OR Field Office 

11115/2011 
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From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 20111 :03 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re; Portland? 

Sounds right. 
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From: 

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 4:24 PM 

To: 

Subject: Re: Fwd: Terry Shrunk 

Tha nks for the update. Keep 'e m coming, and we'll keep our fingers crossed that it stays peaceful. 

From :
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 06:11 PM 

Page 1 of2 

To:

Subject: Fwd: Terry Shrunk 

FYI... 
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From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 3:16 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Occupy Eugene: LE Sensitive 

Inspector
Do you want another FPS Inspector to work with you on Saturday? 

Regards , 

Foster 

From:
Sent: Thursday, Odober 20, 2011 3:12 PM 
To:
Cc: 
Subject: RE: Occupy Eugene: LE Sensitive 

Great job

Chief. Threat Management Branch 
Federa l Protecti ve Service. Region 10 
Nat ional Protection & Programs Direc tora te 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32 125 32nd Ave S, 
Federal Way_ WA 98001 

\V ARNING : This documen t is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONL Y (FOUO). It contains inCormat ion that may 
be exempt Cram publi c release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U,S .c. 552). It is to be 
controlled, stored. handled. transmitted, distributed, and d isposed of in accordance with DHS pol icy 
relating 10 FOUO in format ion and is not to be released to the public or other pe rsonnel who do not have 
a valid " need-to-know" witho ut prior approval or an authorized Ol-IS offic ial. 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31, 20111 1:47 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Terry Shrunk Plaza (Occupy Portland) 

The City wants GSA to respond to day. The theory is that with the crowd being small , the police can 
easi ly remove the protesters. The believe is that the protesters wi ll grow over night. 

On Mon, Oct 3 1, 2011 at II :3 1 AM wrote: 
How soon do we need to answer. Can it wait for me to geL with tomorrow morning, do so we 
need to respond today? 

On Mon, Oct 31, 20 11 at 10:45 AM, Camron Doss ( JOPSS) wrote: 
Good Morning Team, 

Here is the latest on Terry Shrunk Plaza and Occupy Portland 

1. At the direction of the Mayor, Port land Police Bureau (PPB) contacted GSA and FPS abou t 
removi ng the few protesters from Terry Shrunk Plaza. 
2. Over the weekend, the City of Portland has been cracking down on protesters occupying other 
city parks other than the two parks the City designated for the peaceful occupy protest. 
3. Commander of PPB indicated that the Ci ty has had an increase in criminal activity in 
the two parks designated for Occupy Portland. 
4. Commander with FrS has spoken to the US Attorney (USA) in Portland and the 
USA is in agreement with the City of Portland to limit the protesters to the designated areas. 
5. Commander indicated that the City would provide the necessary resources to 
peacefully remove the protesters from Terry Shrunk Plaza. 
6. Commander also indicated that in speaking to the organizers of Occupy Portland, those 
people occupying Terry Shrunk Plaza are not "per se" apart of Occupy Portland. 

In our conference call thi s morning, I indicated that GSA's position remained the same in that 
protesters ri ght to assemble in Terry Shrunk Plaza, even without a permit, would not be infringed. 
However, I do give deference to law en forcemen t. Since the City of Portland is limiting the 
protesters to the des ignated areas, I recommend that GSA does the same. 

Please adv ise. 

Thanks, 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31 , 2011 12:37 PM 

To: 

Subject : Latest news-media reporting in Portland 

PORTLAND -- Nearly 30 people were arrested Sunday morning as "Occupy Port land" protesters 
refused to Icave Jamison Square, but the demonstration ended without violence. poli ce said. 

When the park closed just ufler midnight, police warned everybody that they would be arrested i f they 
didn't leave. 

Early Monday, protesters created another encampment at Terry Shnmk PIU7.1l. They were also expecting 
a vis it from documentary filmmaker Michael Moore at 3:30 p.m. 

"The occupation movemen t condemns po lice brutali ty as we ll as the unj ust and growing inequali ty of 
wealth, resources, and political inHuence in the nation and world," the statemcnt read. 

The Sunday arrests came after a long march around the city that ended in Jamison Square Saturday. 

The group announced that it will o rganize a ra lly ncx t Sunday at Terry Schrunk Pluza to protest the 
Keystone XL Pipeline that wou ld carry crude oil from the tar sands of Alberta, Canada, 10 Texas 
refineries. 

There was also talk of a 'zombie' march on Bank of America to prOlcsllhal bank's business relationship 
with coal finns. 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 1 :46 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

Sir, 
Thank you for the update. I will forward this up the chain immediately. 

Very Respectfully , 

Director of Public Affairs 
Federal Protective Service 
800 North Capitol Street NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20536 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, Oclober31, 2011 2:31 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Occupy Portland 

Thank

rl

I' m pleased your hunting expedit ion did nol result in your demise, but were you able to harvest the life 
of some defenseless critter? 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 5:06 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: Occupy Portland 

Per your recent email regarding information on ~Occupy- protests, here's what we currently have going in Reg ion 
10. We've been working closely with GSA in the region and they are aware of our efforts. Please let me know if 
you need anything additional. 

Regards, 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31,20114:19 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Fw: Portland Police spokesman 

Sir, 
Can you clarify if we have made an arrest or are in the process of questioning/detaining anyone at the protests? 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 06: 13 PM 
To:
Subject: Portland Police spokesman 

Apparently there was an FPS arrest or questioning of someone at the protest . Rob, can you reach out 
to your local contacts and/or spokesman for Portland Police to see what's 
going on. 

Need to be ready in case we get ca lls. 

Thanks, 

11 / 15/2011 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, October 31, 2011 5:26 PM 

Cc: 
Subject: Re: Demonstration-Violent-Spot Report-Region 10-110038761 

Sir, 
As you know, DHS is allover this. If you do get a call about an arrest or anything 

significant, please call me. 

Thank you, 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, October 31, 20115:30 PM 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Arrest? 

As previously discussed, we'll continue to work with PPB to resolve the issues without 
creating a hostile situation. We will provide the protesters with the opportunity to 
peacefully and legally assemble while at the same time protect the property. 

On another note, we're experiencing Blackberry problems again, so and I may not be 
too connected once we leave the office. 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

-----Original Message-----
From: 
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 5:21 PM 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Re: Arrest? 

All again- getting numerous media calls now asking about next steps. 

What we/FPS do if the protestors do not vacate the property? Do we have a deadline? Etc. 

I have been responding that we taking it one step at a time to peacefully resolve the 
situation. Please advise if there is any other information. 

Thanks. 

Sent from my iPad 

On Oct 31, 2011, at 4:48 PM, wrote: 

> ••••• and just to clarify, we did not arrest the person, we determined that he had a 
concealed weapons permit so he was informed of the law against having a firearm on federal 
property (regardless of the permit) and told him to take the gun and not return for the 
remainder of the day. He was not arrested. 
> 
> 
> 
> Regional Director 
> Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
> National Protection & Programs Directorate U.S. Department of Homeland 
> Security 
> 32125 32nd Ave. S. 
> Federal Way, WA 98001 
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> 
> 
> 
> 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: 
> Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 4:40 PM 
> To:
> Cc:
> Subject: RE: Arrest? 
> 
> Sorry, I just got back to my desk. FPS and PPB went to the park and asked the people 
with the tents to move along. They began to take the tents down and comply. During the 
contact, one of the people was found to be in possession of a pistol and our folks took 
control of him and were processing the person and as noted, about 150 others from 
the other park came over and began chanting. Our folks and PPB departed to allow the 
crowd to cool down and the people with the tents to finish moving out. We'll return later 
to follow up. 
> 
> 
>
> Regional Director 
> Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
> National Protection & Programs Directorate u.S. Department of Homeland 
> Security 
> 32125 32nd Ave. 
> Federal Way, WA 
> 
> 
> 
> 

S. 
98001 

> -----Original Message-----
> From: 
> Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 4:30 PM 
> To: 
> Cc: 
> Subject: Re: Arrest? 
> 
> Our park. Although I do not have any details or confirmation. Left 
> voicemails for
> 
>
> 
>
> 
> Sent from my iPad 
> 
> On Oct 31, 2011, at 4:21 PM, wrote: 
> 
» Our park or some other park? 
» 
» 
» 
» 
» 
» 
» 
» ----- Original Message -----
» From: 
» Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 06:18 PM 
» To: 
» 
» 
» Subject: Arrest? 
» 
» I just received a call from the mayor's communications 
» director, that there has been an arrest at the park involving a 
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» weapon. No media inquiries yet but media was on hand when it happened 
» she says. I do not have any further details? Please keep me posted. 
» 
» 
» 
» 
» 
» Sent from my iPad 
> 
> 

3 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31,201 1 6:59 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Portland Radio Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

Ok, thanks. Please let us know if the re are any incidents. 

From
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 09:50 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: Portland Radio Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

Page lof3 

Technically, encampments are not allowed at any time. Property is usually closed after business hours per 
regulation . 

Regional Director 
FPS Region 10 

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 07:35 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: Portland Radio Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

What time does enforcement of overn ight prohibition of encampments begin? Or in other words, what time is 

the cu rfew at the park? 

From:
sent: Monday, October 31,2011 07:54 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Portland Radio Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

FPS and PPB went to the park and asked the people there to remove the tents. During the contact, one of the 
people was determined to be in possession of a firearm. It was also determined that the person with the firearm 
had a concealed weapons permit, so he was informed of the law against having a firearm on federa l property and 
was NOT arrested, but informed he had to take the firearm and leave. Just to confirm, there was no arrest and to 
also confirm the protesters do NOT have a permit of any type from GSA at this time. 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 

1111 5/2011 
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Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 4:27 PM 
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: Portland Radio Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

Will do once I cfarify. 

From :
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 06:25 PM 
To
Subject: Re: Portland Radio Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

Thanks. Will need to draft a sta tement to address as well, please . 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 07:23 PM 
To :
Subject: Re: Portland Radio Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

I just caJled and left a voice mai' and I sent an email. I w ill continue to call until I get through to verify. 

From :
sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 06:21 PM 
To
Subject: Fw: Portland Rad io Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

We have another query about an arrest. 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 07:19 PM 
To:
Cc: 
Subject: Portland Radio Station Seeking Info on Possible Occupy Portland Arrests 

r-
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A reporter for KGW radio in Portland is seeking to confirm that some Occupy Portland demonstrators were 
arrested today in Terry Schrunk Federal Plaza earlier today. He seems to think the Federal Protective Service 
may have been involved. Can you direct this to the appropriate person for response. 

Western Regional Communications Director/Spokesperson 
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 

From:
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 3:48 PM 

11/15/201 1 
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To
Cc:
Subject: KGW arrest confirmation 

Hey

Page 3 01'3 

Another media outlet is reporting an arrest has been made at Terry Schrunk Plaza following an "Occupy 

Portl and" effort there - can you please confirm jf that's true? Thanks in advance! 

KGW 
ME 0 1 .\ 
GROU P 

11115/2011 

Where th o N e w s C o mes FI r s t 

• 
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From: 
Sent: Monday, October 31,2011 7:11 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: Re: Demonstration-Violent-Spot Report-Region 10-110038761 

Thanks for the info on this event Let us know if things start to get crazy 

DUPLICATE
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From: 

Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 3:23 PM 

To: 

Subject: RE: Quarterly Briefing for Review 

Good call. 

Special Agent 
Pacific NorthwesUArctic Region -10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 3: 19 PM 
To: 
Subject: RE: Quarterly Briefing for Review 

Page 1 of2 

Sure seems like we have had a series of protest activity (up coming activity), Occupy groups, Wall Street, Seattle 
& Portland. Shouldn't those be mentioned? 

Chief, Threat Management Branch 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

WARNING: This document is FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO). It contains information that may 
be exempt from public release under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552). It is to be 
controlled, stored, handled, transmitted, distributed, and disposed of in accordance with DHS policy 
relating to FOUO information and is not to be released to the public or other personnel who do not have 
a valid "need-to-know" without prior approval of an authorized DHS official. 

From:
Sent: Thursday, October 27,2011 2:56 PM 
To:
Cc: 
Subject: Quarterly Briefing for Review 

Please take a moment and review the attachment and let me know if we need to add anything. 
Thank you 

11115/2011 
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Special Agent 
Pacific NorthwesUArctic Region -10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

11115/2011 
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From: 

Sent: Tuesday, October 25,201112:27 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Portland October 28th Concert 

On Friday October 28th there will be a concert in Pioneer Square. The group Pink Martini will be performing for 
Occupy Portland protesters 11 :30 AM - 1 :30 PM. 

Special Agent 
Pacific Northwest/Arctic Region -10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

11115/2011 
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From: 

Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 9:40 AM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: FW: "Occupy" Protests and the DIB/DISAR 

FYI from HQ regarding Occupy Protests. I guess they only want info if the protests occur on property. 

Special Agent 
Pacific NorthwesVArctic Region -10 
Federal Protective Service 
Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Avenue South 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 4:01 AM 

Subject: "Occupy" Protests and the DIB/DISAR 

Good morning All, 

In reference to your DIS entries for the "Occupy" protests, unless there was significant incident, we are only 
reporting on those protests that actually occur at or on Federal property. This does not include those that 
happen to pass by the facility when marching someplace else ... this should help lightening your reporting load 
just a bit ... 

(Note: This guidance is subject to change ... ) 

Special Agent 
Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 
HQ Threat Management Division 

11/15/2011 
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NARRATIVE On the above date and time a total of 31 Individuals gathered qn (PubllcY(Federal) Proprety located 

on the 4th floor plaza of the Jackson Federal BuDding. These Individuals ~re protesting: 

ArM/A- 6'AIL O,~j . Thenameofthelrgroupw~:«?u8 W4J.L 
The OemonslraUoh was held peacefully and no criminal 

activity was observed. 
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DilOl1606 09126120 II 
15:57 

W/\OIOIZZ 
Jackson I'll 

915 S("tond ,\ Vt 

Sauk. \VA 98174·1009 

1420: Demonstrmious an<l Disturbances 
01·20.305) 
DenlOnstration: Peaceful 

1557 G8 mjuests IlIt FPO for a possible 
unpl~nncd dcmomtrnnon that is going \0 
ta~c place un the Jnckson 51 side of lhe 
buii<ling. Inspectors
au<l ln: en IOUtc. 

1601 Unknown nurn~rofpcoplc 
e~pccted. 

1602 3n: 
on scene. 

1606 Inspecto on sccne. 

1608 adl'ise, that there arc 4 
prDlctlon almis lime. 

1610 ndviscs thl he .... ·ill be 
clearing :lnd lhe olher inspeclOrs will 
SI,,), 10 obscr.c. l{ul1IlIrc!IIO have 80 
proleStors but it's raining . 

1613 adl'iSC$th:l1 a subje( t from 
carlier this morning who caused:l 
disturbance is on propen)' and wcaring n 
siocking cap. yellu .... • b<lc kpack. 11\crc 
:In: no .... · IJ proleSturs. 

1622 G82 advises 20 proteSlorS at th is 
urnc. 

1652 ad"iSC'$ then; arc 25 
P/Dlcttors al this lime. 

1635 arc clear. 

1706 G82 advi5.!:'S 30 protCSIOrs. 

1716 G82 :ldvises 35 protcttors. 

183& G82 ad vise! thatthc protestors Dr~ 
Ilcgin lling to di spull~. 

Slatus closed 

0127 
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Event Log 11 /16/2011 

EVENTID 
TIME OF TIME 

DISPATCHER 
HOW INCI DENT 

INCIDENT LOGGED RECEIVED 
WAOIOIZZ 
Jackson FB 
915 Second Ave 

Seatlle, WA 98174-1009 

1557 G6 requosts an FPO lor a possiblo unplanned demonstration thai is 
going 10 lako place on Ihe Jackson SI sido 01 the building. Inspectors 

are en route. 

1601 Unknown numborol people expected. 

1602 ro on sceno. 

1606 Inspector on scene. 

1606 advises UWl there are <1 protestors at this time. 

11034303 
09126120 11 0912612011 

0127 OT 1610 advises that he will be clo,lring and the other inspeclOl"s will 
15:57 16:56 stay to observe. Rumored to have 60 protestors but ir s raining. 

1613 advises that a subjecl l rom earlier this morning who 
caused a disturbance is on property and wearing a stocking cap. yellow 
backpack. There are now 13 protestors. 

1622 G62 advisos 20 pro' eslors at this time. 

1652 advises 'here are 25 protestors at this l ime. 

1655 are clear. 

1706 G62 advises 30 proiesiors. 

1736 G62 advises 35 prOleslors. 

1636 Ge2 advises thallho proleslors aro beginning 10 dispurse. 

status closed 
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(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c



FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE 
"SENSlT1VESUTUNaASSIFlED -

OcOirnmeSpaIl 

1,;"3 th+ 210/ 
CASE NUMBER I OccutDllteSpan 

CJ FoIIcw-1Jp ~ /) - JI- 0 (j/~.J '1 ~t1' ;). q ·/1 thru (fi-"ri A II 
ReportDlltII· ,Repcrtllme 
lm,tq II &,I(J f' 

Cede T~Ofottenseorlnddent 
1420 ~and~Peaceftd 

I ~ ~te I Arrfve,lJmG 411/b:l.3 
Bulldlng No.. -IAddress 
WA0101ZZ 915 2nd Avenue Seattle. WA. 98174 

I ~.ltD Svc Dc IRtn til SvcTm 
ifn,2QII,2/CC! 

~~T=~ ,~~~ 
I AI Est Hum Oem 0,-,0 1£21110050 CJ 51-1110 CJ 101:' 0 301-500 0 5GOf.1 Est Hum Eve 0'-10 011-SO DSt-'1IO [J'OHGO [JlO1-- CJSDOt-
~ r I 

On Ihe above date and time a totar of I J individuals gathered qn (Publlc)l{Federal) Proprety focated 
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Add~ __ ,Ml 

.' 

DlArlbutlon: D ~ DAUSA 
Case Status: El Opon 121 0GSIId 

Ole..., 

[J UIc:aII'rcDcc\atat Cl RO CJ QIhu. _____ ..;.... ___ _ 

CJ UnfcNncIed - SENSITIVE BUT UNa.ASSIfIED -

lD \ fl 

3155 Report 

Pilge I 0' ( 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c
(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c



[)IIOII~OJ 09129f201l WA010lZZ 1420: DcmunslrJI;OIlS amI [)iSlUrb.1nCeS 10082 DI N 
16:2J Jackson 1:11 01-20.305) 

!l ISSccond A,·c I lc 11 10tutr~ t ion : I'e~rdul 

Se:U1lc, WA 98174-1009 1623: IOGS2, ";3 rodin, rcpom the group 
Occupy Wall SI=t is on site for Iheir 
night prot<:Sl. Fow- subj(,(IS 3rt: on sile al 
IhlS lime. They are prnlcsting the 
gmcmmcnl's roil OUI of banks. 

1634; Six proteSlors, 

1659: 10 protestors pcr lOGIn. 

1925: The dClIlonmluion is down from 
15106 people 31 this lime. 

2030: The prolest is do,,"n In one pn 
10082. 

2().16: One proleslor on Slie pcr IOG6, 

2101 : G82 :"hised th~ l!l1t protcstor has 
depmed. 

St;nus Clnsed 

Page 7 of8 

NON RESPONSIVE

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

NON RESPONSIVE



Event Log 11 /16/2011 

EVENTID 
TIME OF TIME 

DISPATCHER 
HOW 

INCIDENT 
INCIDENT LOGGED RECEIVED 

WA0101ZZ 
Jackson FB 
9 15SecondAvo 

Seattle, WA 98174· 1009 

1623: 10G82. via radio. reports the group Occupy Wall Si root is on sito 
for their night protest. Four subjects are on sito at this time. They are 
protesting tho government's ball out of bankS. 

1634: Silt protestors. 

11034821 
09/29/2011 09/2912011 

0124 aT 
16:23 17:28 1659: 10 protostors per 10G82. 

1925: Tho domonstr;ltion is down from 15 to 6 peopte at this time. 

2030: Tim protest is down to one per 10G82. 

2046: One protestor on sito per 10G6. 

2101 : G82 advised the last protestor has doparted. 

Status Closed 

WA0101ZZ 
Jackson FB 
915SeoondAvo 

Seattle. WA 96174·1009 

1623: 10Ga2. via radio. reports the group Occupy Wall Street is on site 
lor their night prolest. Four subjects are on site althis lime. They are 

\ 1034821 
0912912011 0912912011 

0027 aT 
prOlesting tho government's bailout of banks. 

16:23 17:28 
1634: Silt proleslors. 

1659: 10 prolestors per 10G82. 

1925: The demonstration is down from 15 to 6 people OIl th is timo. 

2030: The protost is down 10 one per 10G82. 

2046: Ono protestor on site per 10G6. 

WA0101ZZ 
Jackson FB 
915 Second Ave 

09/29/2011 0912912011 5eattIe. WA 9817<:·1009 
\ 1034821 

16:23 22:08 
0124 aT 

2101 : G82 advised Ihe last protestor has dep;lrted , 

Status Closed 

Federal Protective Service Page 1 of 1 



FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE 
.. SENSIT1VE BlIT UNaASSlFIEO -

~ENUMBm Tomu~~ 
CJ fcDcwHp~.()-/J~OJ i j]hJ ''11~-1 / tfwO'9 ... 10 -/I 

OcaIrTlmeSpa? IAeportDlda. JAapcrt1lme 
l~o.J ~ ,:J./L/q b9~10./I :l.IS, 

OIde -I ~ofo«enfe or Inddent 
1420 ~and~Peacef1Jl 

AmwDare I ~7Itne 
[dl·30-/IV60 'j 

Budding NG. -,AddJi:sS 
WA0101ZZ 915 2nd Avenue Seattle. WA. 98174 I 

RtntoS"CDt IR!ItD.S~Tm 
d9-30-IIiJIr.fQ 

InddIllftLcc:atlon I AgencyNamc I Agency Code 
040T0T JTUSE 47QO 

IAi EsrNumDem 0,.,00 110511 ~ 51-100 0 101-31100301-5110 0 SOOt I EstNumEvc 0'.'0 01"-50 0 51-100 Cl'0HlID [J3D1-5OO [:J~ 
NARRATIVi I 

On the above date and time a total of Individuals gathered qn (ubi (Federal) Proprety located 

on the 4th floor plaza of the Jackson Federal Building. These Individuals ~re protestlng:F);t);;1?4L 

,8A1v'J( IlAIL 01471: . The neme of their group wa~: fYCt.tB,.1 VAIL rrRLa 
I 

The Demonstration was held peacefully and no criminal 

activity was observed. 
INVOLVEDPSISON CVlaIm DWIInCD ClslISpectl OG<M_EmIII~ J2L~~ Oather I D MlssIngI'man 

I HomePhcno 

Scars. Martcs.1lmcos I Other I Arrested, Cltatfon Number ! INCC Number 
Cl J _ _ 

~': ,Emplo)'l!rCountrY 
'. USA 

INVDLVEDPElISON CV1dl1n c-- []s.-crl []'~~ D~~ 0.' (]MIIIIn9I'man 
No. tQme OIaSt, fitst, middle) ~- - - HaIr 

. Address 

BI CrfIII!f!l Uamso Number I Home Phono 

.• S<lU$, Marta. Toltaoll Odler Werle Phone 

: .. 1 
Employer 

VEHICU! Qs~ o.lIIa(Jed D ReCOVlllld I OS~[) ClIher C GeM C E\'!den= 

No. I Ucense No _ J slatajRefJ Yr I Make I Model-

C I RIO Name IIasr. 11m. middle) I Color I VlN 

.: I WOAlidress ----- TOty ,SellD f2IP11t 1 
PROPERlY O5talen IC DaINged J:J IIecIM!ft:d I 05usp«r [] Found C ClJIa' C GeM -0 ~ I::J We;apon 'l"'riPO

-- 1- Ii '0 OwnerNMnellastfirst.mlcfd/~ I ~"~I ..J. --Number 
value 

i 
I 

rM • 0Cy Add __ J:1~CQde II ecvnuy . ' 

'lvchvr f VAlue 

NOCNUmber 

c-nlrY 

I Colar 

NOCNumber 

~ 

// 0., .7_ 
DaUl ApprOVed 

,~ 1/ 
~ tJlnvatI~ OAUSA CJ &oad1'rcDccutar 0110 CI 0dIcr-_____ +-___ _ 
CaseStatus: El Opan IiLCIased [J Ulllounded -SENSITlIIEBlITUNCLASSIflED -

\J\t:\" Ie::, It 

3155 Repon 
Page I of J 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c (b)(6), (b)(7)c



DII011861 09/3012011 
16:15 

Denver Megacenter 

WAOIOIZZ 
Jackson 1'8 

915 Sccond Ave 

Scattle, WA98174-1009 

1420: Demonstrations and Disturbances 10082 
01-20.l0S) 
Demonstration: Peaceful 
1615082 advises that there is a protest 
with 7 protestors, ofl"propeny, at the 
corner of 2nd Ave. This is a peaceful 
demonstration at this time. 

1652 082 advises 10 protestors. 

170 I 082 advises 16 protestors. 

1726 18 protestors. 

1755 20 protestors. 

1848 26 protestors 

1900 lO protestors 

1920 40 protestors 

2000 65 protestors 

2140 082 IIdvised there are 
approximately 20 protestors left. 

2149082 advised the protest is over. 
TIlen: an: approximately 10 people 
sitting around lalking with each other, 
but they are done protesting. 

Status Closed 

PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) 

DI24 

Protect it from unauthorized disclosure in compliance with applicable orders, statutes, 
and regulations. 

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential and or law enforcement 
sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific individual and purpose, and should be 
considered for official use only. (FOUO) DHS 11042.1 (03/05) 

Page 9 of9 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line



Event Log 1111612011 

EVENT 10 
TIME OF TIME 

DI SPATCHER 
HOW INCIDENT 

INCIDENT LOGGED RECEIVED 
WAQ101ZZ 
Jackson FB 
915 Second Ave 

Sealtle, WA 98174-1009 

1615 G82 advises that there is a prolest with 7 protestors. off property. at 
the corner of 2nd Ave. This is a peacefut demonstration at this time. 

1652 G82 advises 10 protestors. 

1701 G82 advises 16 protestors. 

172618 protestors. 

1755 20 protestors. 

11034980 
09/30/2011 09/3012011 

0124 aT 184826 protestors 
16:15 17:15 

190030 protestors 

192040 protestors 

200065 protestors 

2140 G82 advised there are approximately 20 protestors left. 

2149 G82 advised the protest is over. There arc approximately 10 people 
sitting around talking with each other. but they are done protesting. 

Status Closed 

Federal Protective Service Page 1 of 2 



Event Log 11/16/2011 

WA0101ZZ 
Jackson FB 
915 Second Ave 

Seattle, WA 98174-1009 

1615 G82 adviseslhat there is a protest with 1 protestors, off property, at 
the corner of 2nd Ave. This is a peaceful demonslration at this time. 

1652 G82 advises 10 protestors. 

1701 G82 advises 16 protestors. 

11034980 
09/30/2011 09/3012011 

0127 OT 172618 protestors. 
16:15 11:16 

1755 20 protestors. 

184826 protestors 

190030 protestors 

192040 protestors 

2000 65 protestors 

status pending 

WA0101ZZ 
Jackson FB 
915 Second Ave 

Seattle, WA 98114-1009 

11034980 
09130/2011 09130/2011 

0124 OT 2140 G82 advised there are approximately 20 protestors left. 
16:15 22:40 

2149 G82 advised the protest is over. There are approximately 10 people 
sitt ing around talking with each other, but they are done protesting. 

Status Closed 

Federal Protective Service Page2of2 



FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE 
- - - '-.. S<:,,'I~IV; IlllT UNCLASSIF-rD •• 

CASE NUMBER C:(l~' Da~t' SPiC," I :'Icc' .. " T'n'lC Span ReDo' I Dall! ReponTIme 

o fcllo .. ·"~ P..p~n D -//-011880 10·1·11 t"· t~ i~·l.' ~ '552 Ih.u 1655 10·1011 1552 
-, 

Code I TY1:!! 0' Oflen\~ or !,,(idem Arrive D:lli.' Arrive TIme , 
',' 1420 Demons!ration • peacelul 10-1·11 I&CO 
: 

Building tic_ rddless ;tIn 10 Svc 01 RtntoSvcTm 
':'. WAOIOIZZ JackSon Feaeral Building. 91521':1 Ave. Sea!:le. WA san.: 10·1.11 16SS 

)~ Ir,cldenllocalion I Agency N~me Aqen,yCode 
C4 51'1 or JTUSE ':7CO 

~'.: 

:A ESI Num r.~", [2] \·\0 0 11 '50 0 51·100 0 IOI·lOC 0 lO··;~O 0 seo. I E \1 '4'.Jll1 [vC 01010011'50051.\00 0 tCHOO 0 101 '500 0 500• 

" {. ~ 

~~i. 
NARRATIVE 

On Ihe above dale and limo, five p'OI0510:5 fro." MOVE TO AME'lO.ORG Drrtved on public property localec on 2nd Ava in fronl 01 JFB . 
• ~; J 

; 

Thoy were ;>ro:esling Iho lederal bail·out 01 Inrgo COlpOralC tanks. The I1rOl051 was hold peacefully and no criminal actlvily was obsorved. . ; AI 1655 • 
./(. . , 

Ihe protesters walked northbound on 2nd Ave and depallcc :he area. I nOlificc ec'wer a~d went back in service . ~:~ 
..... - ~ 

?~ 

INVOLVED PERSON CJ v.n;", (2) ",.In,m 0 SUIpe<! I 0 C;Q<OInm.", EmpID~" IZB GO"'",,'~nl Con,.uto' OOlh", I 0 Mill "9 "~ .. o,, 

, N0·r 1 

:::, 

Height IW~ighqEyes IHair 

I I 
,', 

:.'f 
:§: Driver's Lice1'f! Number 

" Scars. Mark!. Tattco! 101hl" 

'.::'

-'ro""tr),C/Ili'lh 

Country 

USA 

Hon, ... Phanl! 

I NelC Numo"r Work ?hone 

I Employ!:', Country 
I USA 

INVOLVED PERSON 0 V'(\.M 0 W.lno:" 0 Su.PC(\ I 0 Govc,",,,.r: (r"ploy.. 0 (;3«r""'.,,1 C~nl"(\D' 0 Olh.r I 0 Mln!ng Pt'lOn 

; NO., Name lIan. firsl. rn.ddle) IAI-.ll I Do1:e ct lJirt!'1! Age Sex I R~'I! I'le.ght r .. ··eighIIEyeS I Hair 

"-:-, 
Address I Ci:l' I 5: ;;Ie I l,p Cod.:! Co .. tntry 

:r~. Drivel'lli,e"le Number IS:Jlel Soci~1 Security ~I N.lllon.llt:y I (0.1"")' of Birth Home Phone a 
,." Scats. Markl. ~a:loos ; Ot!,·!r I:'''c(t'l:: 1.1\<0" fl., nt:er I N(I( NurT.b~, Work Phone '. 
" 

~J." ; , 

.-
Employe, I Emplo,'O!( (il,- I 51""! JEmPIOyer Zip IEmPloyer (OLlrll'y 

.. ~ 

No. I Li,e~se he I Stale IReg.,.r t." .. J.l' "lcd·~1 IV'""Y' \'"Iue 

t RIO Name (:3\t. nrsl ...,del,': (olor .... , .. : ~CIC Number 

". , R!OAddre~' I C':',' 15u:e r~rpCo(!i? I CC,JI\:r\' 

(.: No. I Typ~ I :',,\I.~ ~Iodel (110' .. 
. . ~. 

~ of ~ Owner Name II00SI. iiI;\. ",iddl .. ) I S~'r~1 Nl,"'!!'" V.l1ut? N:IC NI,n'l)cr 
D • 
., Address I C.:)' I '1,1t.' 1 Z,t) Cod" Coun:,y 

.. 

 J,:~ 
IC·I." Dtal ~llrrt 

\ 

Distribution, 0 In\lCUKJ .. Ukm,\ 

Cau· SI'IUS- Ll Op.ft 

o A~JS" 0 l"c')' ~'O\~tj,jf;J~ 
[Z] Cl01Qd 0 U"fuuncJeo 

-0.0 Do ..... , ____________ _ 3155 Re p ort 

.• ;[:,';SIlJv: SHi U~lC' ·\~SJrlf.=' •• 01 

" t '. 
...... I. 

r/'.f /P -j-tl 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c
(b)(6), (b)(7)c



D1 10 1 1880 10.'011201 ! 
15:52 

Denver l1egacen te r 

WAOIOIZZ 
Inckscm Fil 

915 Second A I'C 

SeJule. WA 9817.1·1009 

1.120: DClI1anstr:ltiuns and Dimllb:mees 
0)·20.305) 
D<.-monsIrlUion: )'cacerul 

1552 G2 adviscs af J prOlc::stOf'S w'llI 
s'gM'n from of III", buildmg. The), arc 
pralesting llle unfairness ofille «onomie 
s)·stcm. 

1607 G2 adl'ises lllal there arc no\\'.1 
protestors nnd Ihe)' are olTpropc!1)'. 

1615 G2 ad"iks S IJrOlcSlOrs. 

1655 G2 advises tllaltl\e protestors lIan' 
dcp.lnt'd the area . 

stalUS closed 

PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNJ.lENT FOR OF FICIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) 

Protect it from unauthor ized d i sclosure in compliance with applicable 
orders , statutes , and regulations . 

1002 

This message (including any attachments) may contain confidential and or l aw 
en forcement sensitive (LES) information intended for a specific individual 
and purpose , and should be considered for officia l use only . (FOUO) DHS 
1101]2 . 1 (03/05) 

D1 28 \ D127 

Page 2 of2 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line



Event Log 11/16/2011 

EVENTID 
TIME OF TIME 

DISPATCHER 
HOW INCIDENT 

INCIDENT LOGGED RECEIVED 
WA0101ZZ 
Jackson FB 
915 Second Ave 

Seattle. WA 98174·1009 

1552 G2 advises of 3 protestors with signs in front of the building. They 
are protesting the unfaimess of the economic system. 

11035048 
10/01/2011 10/01/2011 

0127 OT 
15:52 16:52 1607 G2 advises that there are now 4 protestors and they are off 

property. 

1615 G2 advises 5 protestors. 

1655 G2 advises that the protestors have departed the area. 

status closed 

WA0101ZZ 
Jackson FB 
915 Second Ave 

Seattle. WA 98174·1009 

1552 G2 advises of 3 protestors with signs in front of the building. They 
are protesting the unfaimess of the economic system. 

11035048 
10/01/2011 10/0112011 0127 OT 

15:52 16:53 1607 G2 advises that there are now 4 protestors and they are off 
property. 

1615 G2 advises 5 protestors. 

1655 G2 advises that the protestors have departed the area. 

status closed 

Federal Protective Service Page 1 of 1 
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FEDERAL PROTECTIVE SERVICE 
.. S ENSIiIVE BUT UNCLASSIFIED .. 

Af 1 Ill' /,,5. ~a.~IJ2s.(I/V 
/ 2.02 ~4&'6:a "c. t 

Narrative Continuation 

ec.c.raL l1e. ~~a~s~ 
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CASE NUMm:r: {}111M' .2IE' 

/.VJ#tlt 

d~ ~ /1'-'-

Date 

/17-7-.211,/ 

.. C;'NC;IT1V. RIIT IINI"'l AC;C;l>n:n •• 

i 

Supervisor 

1/ 

.. 

Date ApplOYed 

3155 Report 
.... " .. 2. '" 1 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c



DII012)98 

Denver Megacenter 

Io,omoll 
15 :00 

\IIA7 ~J8ZZ 

First Interstate 1'1:lZ3 
120 1l'aciflc Avcnue 

Tacuma, \II A 9R ~02 

I ~ 20: D~l1Ionitrntions and Disturb:mc ... s 
01-20.305) 
Demonstrati on: Peaceful 

IOJ5 IOG717 rccei "cd infor!1I.1tion fro m 
a citizen fc g:mling Ihe Occul'Y Tacoma 
grOl'1' ..... hich ..... ill be protesting at 
l'ire lllJ IlS I'alk around 1500 hours. This 
park is 3_J blO(:ks from 120 1 r acilie ami 
is in rc:uonablc proximity 10 Tacoma 
Union SLltion. Inspt"cto was 
advised. 

1609 advised there are 200 
pro1es10 rs on Sil1: " 'ilh no media presen1 
and lhey arc []larching to ..... ards 1717 
Paci fic A'·e. 

16 12 C0l11111311dc ..... as notified . 

1629 IOG2liA advised lh ... r'roteslOrs arc 
ofTpto[len y. 

Slalus: Closed 

PROPERTY OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT FOR OFF tCIAL USE ONLY (FOUO) 

IOG2M 

Protect it from unauthorized disctosure in compl iance with applicable orders, statutes , and regulations. 

DO% 

Th is message (including any allachments) may contain con fidential and or law enforcement sensi ti ve (LES) information 
intended for a specific individual and purpose, and should be considered for official use only. (FOUO) OHS 11042.1 
(03105) 
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(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

NON RESPONSIVE

(b)(6), (b)(7)c
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Event Log 11/16/2011 

EVENTID 
TIME OF TIME 

DISPATCHER 
HOW 

INCIDENT LOGGED RECEIVED 
INCIDENT 

WA7438ZZ 
First Interstate Plaza 
1201 Pacific Avenue 

Tacoma. WA 98402 

1035 10G717 received infonnalion from a citizen regarding the Occupy 
Tacoma group which will be protesting at Firemans Park around 1500 
hours. This park is 3-4 blocks from 1201 Pacific and is in reasonable 
proximity to Tacoma Union Station. Inspecto was advised. 

10/07/2011 10/07/2011 
11035840 0096 T 

15:00 11:35 1609 advised there are 200 protestors on site with no media 
present and they are marching towards 1717 Pacific Ave. 

1612 Commander was notified. 

1629 10G26A advised the protestors are off property. 

Status: Ctosed 

WA7438ZZ 
First Interstate Plaza 
1201 Pacific Avenue 

Tacoma. WA 98402 

11035840 
10/07/2011 10/07/2011 0084 T 1035 10G717 received infonnation from a citizen regarding the Occupy 

15:00 11:39 Tacoma group which will be protesting at Firemans Park around 1500 
hours. This park is 3-4 blocks from 1201 Pacific and is in reasonable 
proximity to Tacoma Union Station. Inspector was advised. 

Status: Pending 

WA7438ZZ 
First Interstate Plaza 
1201 Pacific Avenue 

Tacoma. WA 98402 

10/07/2011 10/07/2011 
1609 advised there are 200 protestors on site with no media 

11035840 
15:00 17:13 

0096 OT present and they are marching towards 1717 Pacific Ave. 

1612 Commander was notified. 

1629 10G26A advised the protestors are off property. 

Status: Closed 

Federal Protective Service Page 1 of 1 

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c

(b)(6), (b)(7)c



Event Log 11116/2011 

EVENT 10 
TIME OF TIME 

DISPATCHER 
HOW 

INCIDENT LOGGED RECEIVED 
INCIDENT 

OR0052ZZ 
Mark 0 Hatfield U.S Crthse 
1000 SW Third Avenue 

Portland, OR 97204 

1404: G165 advises the "Occupy Portland" group Is walking around 
the building. There are approximately 200 people In the area and 

10/06/2011 10/15/2011 
they are not on property at this time. 

11035787 0045 T 
22:15 15:08 1534: G147 advises the group is in his area. Portland Police and 

Court Security are keeping an eye on the group. They are not on 
property. 

1604: G147 advises the group has dispersed from his location. They 
are traveling east on Yamhill. There are approximately 500 subjects 
In the group and they are being escorted by Portland Police. 

Federal Protective Service Page 1 of 1 



Event Log 11/16/2011 

EVENTID 
TIME OF TIME 

DISPATCHER 
HOW 

INCIDENT 
INCIDENT LOGGED RECEIVED 

WA7587ZZ 
Union Station 
1717 Pacific Avenue 

Tacoma, WA 98402-3234 

1439: G26 advises the "Occupy Tacoma" group is in the area of his 
building. He states there are "well over a hundred" people in attendance, 
and they are being peaceful at this lime. 

11036821 
10/15/2011 10/15/2011 

0045 OT 1441: G26 advises the group is setling up on the sidewalk in front of the 
14:39 15:42 building. 

1445: G26 advises the group has approximately 300 people, no media 
on site that he can see, and some of the subjects are leaning against the 
building. 

1449: G26 advises the group is now traveling along Pacific Avenue and 
they are clearing the area. 

Status: closed. 
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Case Number Time 

011012553 10/15/2011 
14:26 

Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 

Denver Megacenter 
Daily Blotter 

Region 10 
Saturday, October 15,2011 

Location 

OR0051ZZ 
Eugene Federal Building 

211E7thAve 

Eugene. OR 97401-2773 

Incident 

1420: Demonstrations and Disturbances 
01-20.305) 
Demonstration: Peaceful 

1436: Inspector advises there are 
approximately 200 people with "Occupy 
Eugene" group at the county courthouse. 
which is across the street from the 
federal building. Media is on site. He 
states they are being peaceful at this 
time. 

1440: tates the group is planning 
on marching around the federal complex 
staning at approximately 1600 hours. He 
will advise if they come on propeny. 

1616: advises everything is 
peaceful and there are approximately 
2000 people on site. Some people are 
spilling on to federal propeny as they are 
walking past. They will be coming by the 
building a second time when they come 
back. 

1625: states the crowd has mostly 
passed the federal building. There are 
still a few people by the parking lot and 
the group is still being peaceful. 

1632 advises everyone is otT 
propeny for the time being. and he 
expected them to be returning in 
approximately 30 minutes. 

1655 advises that the protestors 
arc now passing the north side of the 
building and arc still peaceful. 

1736 advises the area is secured 
and there are no longer protesters in the 
area. He is clear the scene. 

Status closed. 

Assigned 

10PIOIO 

Operator 
0128 \ 0\36 
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Event Log 11/16/2011 

EVENTID 
TIME OF TIME 

DISPATCHER 
HOW 

INCIDENT LOGGED RECEIVED 
INCIDENT 

OR0051ZZ 
Eugene Federal Building 
211 E 7th Ave 

Eugene, OR 97401-2773 

11036809 
10/15/2011 10/15/2011 

0045 or 
10:15 11:20 1015: Inspector advises he is out with an unoccupied vehicle. He 

requests clearance on OR plate BLK1CE. 

1017: Advised him the plate is clear and current out of Drain, OR. 

Status: closed. 

OR0051ZZ 
Eugene Federal Building 
211 E 7th Ave 

Eugene, OR 97401-2773 

1436: Inspector advises there are approximately 200 people with 
·Occupy Eugene" group at the county courthouse, which is across the 
street from the federal building. Media is on site. He states they are being 
peaceful at this time. 

1440: states the group is planning on marching around the federal 
complex starting at approximately 1600 hours. He will advise if they 
come on property. 

11036819 
10/15/2011 10/15/2011 0136 OT 

14:26 15:27 1616: advises everything is peaceful and there are approximately 
2000 people on site. Some people are spilling on to federal property as 
they are walking past. They will be coming by the building a second time 
when they come back. 

1625: states the crowd has mostly passed the federal building. 
There are still a few people by the parking lot and the group is still being 
peaceful. 

1632: advises everyone is off property for the time being, and he 
expected them to be returning in approximately 30 minutes. 

1655 advises that the protestors are now passing the north side of 
the building and are still peaceful. 

1736 advises the area is secured and there are no longer proteste 
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Event Log 11/16/2011 

OR0051ZZ 
Eugene Federal Building 
211 E 7th Ave 

Eugene, OR 97401-2773 

1436: Inspector advises there are approximately 200 people with 
·Occupy Eugene" group at the county courthouse, which is across the 
street from the federal building. Media is on site. He states they are being 
peaceful at this time. 

1440 states the group is planning on marching around the federal 
complex starting at approximately 1600. He will advise if they come on 
property. 

11036819 
10/15/2011 10/1512011 0045 T 

14:26 15:28 1602 advises the group 

1616: advises everything is peaceful and there are approximately 
2000 people on site. Some people are spilling on to federal property as 
they are walking past. They will be coming by the building a second time 
when they come back. 

1625: states the crowd has mosUy passed the federal building. 
There are still a few people by the parking lot and the group is still being 
peaceful. 

1632 advises everyone is off property for the time being. and he 
expected them to be returning in approximately 30 minutes. 

OR0051ZZ 
Eugene Federal Building 
211 E 7th Ave 

Eugene, OR 97401-2773 

11036819 
10/15/2011 10/15/2011 0128 OT 

165 advises that the protestors are now passing the north side of 
14:26 18:40 the building and still peaceful. 

1736 advises the area is secured and there are no longer 
protesters in the area. He is clear the scene. 

Status closed. 
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From: 

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 2:20 PM 

To: 

Subject: Re : Occupy Portland 

1 can go, depends on You want me to call the Eastern guys and get a few volunteers? 

Exp los ive Detect ion K-9 Handler 

Department of Homeland Security 

Federa l Protective Service 

Sent by Blackbe rry 
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From: 

Sent: Saturday, October 15, 201112:18 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: Re: Occupy Eugene Protest 

To occupy or as a starting point for a march? 

Sent using BlackBerry 

From
Sent: Saturday, October IS, 2011 01:58 PM 
To:
Cc:

Subject: Re: Occupy Eugene Protest 

According to EPD they'll be at the EFB at 1500 

FPSjK-9 Unit 
Regi on 10 Eugene 

DUPLICATE
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from: 

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 8:31 AM 

To: 

Subject: RE: Portland? 

All , 
The Protestors are so un-organized that they couldn't get anyone to sign the permit yesterday. They also ended 
up not using Terry Shrunk last night for their rally . I checked the park along with some of the other Southern 
Command Inspectors and there were no sleepers in the park. I will keep you all posted as things progress. 
Sincerely 

From :
Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 5:45 PM 
To:
Subject: Re: Portland? 

I'd vote for having a litt le show of fo rce during this event just in case . Mayb should attend as well ... We do 
not want a TS pa rk occupation 
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From: 

Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 4:35 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject : FW: Portland? 

is probably already in the loop on this, but I just wanted to be sure ..... 

Regional Director 
Federal Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From
Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2011 4:16 PM 
To:
Cc:

Subject: Re: Portland? 

Team, 

Page I of3 

Here is where we stand. The organi zation is go ing to fill out a pe rmit today and wi ll use the park fo r its 
assembly. In speaking to the organi ze r, he indicated that the organi7 .. ation will abide by the rules of use 
and wi ll try not to have people camping out in the park. 

Thanks, 

On Tue, Oct 11 , 201 1 at 5:12 PM , wrote: 
Hi thanks for letting us know. I had a few conve rsat ions with Sen. \Vyden's office 
abollt th is last week when we thought they might show up before, so will ci rcle back to them once we 
know whether a permit is be ing requested/granted. 

Thanks, 

11 / 18/2011 
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Fro m: 

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 4.13 PM 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Portland? 

All, 

Page I of2 

FPS wou ld be in agreement with that if use of the park is approved, it would be for daytime activities and 
not include overnight camping. 

Regional Director 
Federa! Protective Service, Region 10 
National Protection & Programs Directorate 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 
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Protest 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Friday, October 07,2011 3:12 PM 

Subject: Protest 

All, 

Page 1 of 1 

I talked with Portland Police about the protest. They said City Hall is deeply embroiled in negotiations with the 
Protestors and the Marathon Coordinators. No decision has beenreached as to the outcome of the protest and 
their occupation of the City Parks. I will keep you posted if anything changes. 

Sincerely 

Acting Area Commander 

Federal Protective Service 

Region 10 

620 SW Main Street Suite 108 

Portland, OR 97205 

11118/2011 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Friday, October 07,2011 9:50 AM 

R-10 DIB 10nl11 

Attachments: Region 10 Daily-10_07 _11.doc 

Sir. 
Please review the attached DIB prior to my dissemination to HQ. 

Thanks. 

Special Agent 
Federal Protective Service 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

11121/2011 
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

US Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 
Threat Management Division 

DAILY INTELLIGENCE BRIEFING 
10.07.11 - REGION 10 

(UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO) The following is a list of events FPS Region 10 RIA and DIOs were made aware of. 

Protests and Demonstrations 

Dll012155: The group, Occupy Wall Street, participated in a march through the streets of Portland. The group 
passed by several Federal properties and stopped on Federal property at Pioneer Courthouse Square. There were 
a total of approximately 2000 protesters. Media was on site and there were no incidents to report. FPS 
monitored this event. Following this event, with the city's approval, several of the protesters camped over night 
across the street from the Federal Courthouse. The tents will be ordered to be removed at approximately 0900 
on 10/7/2011 due to the city's preparation for the Portland City Marathon. 

Seattle, WA: Protesters are continuing to demonstrate in Seattle's Westlake Park. Although Westlake Park is 
near Federal property, FPS has not had any problems with employees accessing Federal Property. For additional 
information, see http://seattletimes.nwsource.comlhtmlllocalnews/20 16430070 westiake07m.html. 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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From: 

Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 201112:53 PM 

To: 

Subject: RE: R-10 DIB 10/11/11 

Fixed ... 

Special Agent 
Federal Protective Service 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 201111:48 AM 
To: 
Subject: Re: R-l0 DIB 10/11/11 

No need to add anything on the incident. Any protest activity for Portland? Otherwise good 

From:
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 201112:43 PM 
To
Subject: R-10 DIB 10/11/11 

~ ... -.- .• -- .. ----

Page 1 of 1 

Please review. I did not include any information about Inspector shooting. I can add that if you would 
like. 

Special Agent 
Federal Protective Service 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

1112112011 
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UNCLASSIFIEDI/FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

US Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 
Threat Management Division 

DAILY INTELLIGENCE BRIEFING 
10.11.11 - REGION 10 

(UNCLASSIFIEDI/FOUO) The following is a list of events FPS Region 10 RIA and DIOs were made aware of. 

Protests and Demonstrations 

Dl1012198: Tacoma, WA- The group Occupy Tacoma participated in a march through the streets of Tacoma. 
The group passed by Tacoma Union Station. There were a total of about 200 protesters. There was no media on 
site and the group did not stay on federal property, they only marched past. 

Portland, OR- Occupy Portland continues to protest adjacent to the Federal Courthouse in Portland. There have 
been no issues with the demonstration as far as civil disobedience or violations of law. There are approximately 
1500 protesters that have set up camp in the city park across the street from the Federal Courthouse. 

Seattle, WA- Occupy Seattle continues to protest in Seattle. Federal Property has not been significantly affected 
by these protests; however, in the past groups have assembled with similar causes and have also marched to 
different Federal facilities in Seattle. There have been a few arrests related to these demonstrations. 

UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

US Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 
Threat Management Division 

DAILY INTELLIGENCE BRIEFING 
10.13.11 - REGION 10 

(UNCLASSIFIEO//FOUO) The following is a list of events FPS Region 10 RIA and OIOs were made aware of. 

Protests and Demonstrations 

Portland, OR- Occupy Portland continues to protest adjacent to the Federal Courthouse in Portland. On the 
morning of 10/13/11 , police moved in and cleared the protesters from the city streets. Protesters had closed 
Main St.; however, after 8 uneventful arrests, the street was open again. The Mayor said that protesters would 
still be able to remain in the encampment. There are approximately 1500 protesters that have set up camp in the 
city park across the street from the Federal Courthouse. 

Seattle, W A- Occupy Seattle continues to protest in Seattle. Protesters have given the Mayor a list of demands 
that have yet to be granted. The Mayor is attempting to move the protest to City Hall from Westlake Park. 
Protest organizers have said that they plan a mass occupation at the park on Saturday where they will set up 
tents and camp overnight. Seattle PO has already made arrests for the unlawful tents and they say they will 
continue to make arrests as necessary. Federal Property has not been significantly been affected by the protests 
at this time. 
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From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Thursday, October 13, 2011 10:05 AM 

Page 1 of 1 

Cc: 

Subject: R-10 DIB 10/13/11 

Attachments: Region 10 DailL10_13_11.doc 

Please see attached DIB for R-10. 

Special Agent 
Federal Protective Service 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
32125 32nd Ave. S. 
Federal Way, WA 98001 

1112112011 
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UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

US Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 
Threat Management Division 

DAILY INTELLIGENCE BRIEFING 
10.13.11 - REGION 10 

(UNCLASSIFIED//FOUO) The following is a list of events FPS Region 10 RIA and DIOs were made aware of. 

Protests and Demonstrations 

Portland, OR- Occupy Portland continues to protest adjacent to the Federal Courthouse in Portland. On the 
morning of 10/13/11 , police moved in and cleared the protesters from the city streets. Protesters had closed 
Main St.; however, after 8 uneventful arrests, the street was open again. The Mayor said that protesters would 
still be able to remain in the encampment. There are approximately 1500 protesters that have set up camp in the 
city park across the street from the Federal Courthouse. 

Seattle, W A- Occupy Seattle continues to protest in Seattle. Protesters have given the Mayor a list of demands 
that have yet to be granted. The Mayor is attempting to move the protest to City Hall from Westlake Park. 
Protest organizers have said that they plan a mass occupation at the park on Saturday where they will set up 
tents and camp overnight. Seattle PD has already made arrests for the unlawful tents and they say they will 
continue to make arrests as necessary. Federal Property has not been significantly been affected by the protests 
at this time. 
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UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

US Departmen t o f Homeland Security 
Federal Protective Service 
Threat Management Division 

1l\I1 Y I' ll I I I<d 'CI IlRII I 1'<' 
10.27. 1 I - REGION 10 

(UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOUO) The following is a li st of even ts fPS Region 10 RJA and DIOs were made aware of. 

UNCLASSIFI EDIIFOR OFFIC IAL USE ONLY 

Puge 1 of 2 

NON RESPONSIVE

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line

Kavery.Golden
Line



UNCLASSIFlEDllFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Prolests and Demonstrations 

DI1013086 Portland, OR On 10/26/201 1 several thousand protesters marched past multiple federal facilities in 
support of Occupy Portland. 
FPS Response: FPS Portland maintained a presence at each of the federal facilities on the march route. No 
incidents occurred. 
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lINCLASSIFIEDIiFOR OFFICIAL USE ON LY 

US Department of Homeland Security 
Federal Protecti ve Service 
Threat Management Di vision 

J)AII.Y IN I 1' 11.10 1::\('1 IIR JI rJ:\(; 
10,25 .1 1 - REGION 10 

(UNC LASS lf IED/fFOUD) The fo llowing is u li st arcvcnts Fr S Region 10 RIA and DIOs were made aware or. 

Protests and Demonstrations 

Portland, OR. Occupy Porll and protesters continue to hold events on or next 10 federal facili ties. No significant 
incidents as of Ihe time of thi s report. 
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